


Tiger Eye Twin 
LONG AND SHORT WAVE ULTRA-VIOLET UNIT 

only ® Most powerful for the price 

$2 75 Tiger Eye Twin model 25-36 shown | | deer a a ‘ 

with Battery Case model BA-245 seeped eat mamas — 

© Rugg ta 

e | ter 

@ ( ip, ready 

e | { repl: 

i prospecting 

BA-245 case) 

‘ @ () ] 

es ; , ' 

® Lig veigt : 

! TIGER EYE TWIN, w vith | >. LS 

A 
i e ( pa 5% x2”x8 

® Completely guaranteed 

New TIG E R E YE DISPLAY UNITS 
model TF-250 (short-wave) $58.95 

model TN-150 (long-wave) $28.95 

@ iy i 

@ Ar Alza 

eH " D M 

e | ite virit ‘ iY AT 
‘ ’ hang n¢ tu ‘ } 

Manufactured to rigid +} nr e range 
Underwriter’s Laboratory requirements - ogee 
Safe and Sour rdly Enetnecre d \s ®@ Weight I 

FREE BONUS! vil ‘ 
1] GI = % 

, ae rT P oR ¥ Ll, I Contact your local dealer or use this handy coupon today 

LU nsee W rld \ AMG US, Ege ces cee cee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee oe 

ee spina lie fy | Black Light Eastern Corporation | 
P| US © I 1, q a | 4 Manhasset Avenue, Port Washington, L.!., N.Y Dept. ES-8 

f long and short ive Fl | ae 

rescent Mineral Tiger Eye Twin(s) 225-36 @ $29.75 ea 

| Batter y Ly er(s) #BA-245 @ 575 ea | 
tr strap 

4 volt ‘Z2n B' batterie > 50 ea 
ed 

| r ge "Eye TF-250 > 5895 ea | 

Manufactured and guaranteed by ger Eye $TN-150 2 alg : 

BLACK LIGHT | Postage, insurance ar : } iM 50—W M ppi $ | 

EASTERN | Ficiose check | 
CORPORATION | ‘ | 

Port Washington, L.l. NY City State Zone 
Dept. ES-8 cuban Mn enthidindiedni inet eden edendl 



Official Publication of the Midwest Federation 

Volume 14 

No. 2 

$2.50 a Year 

of Mineralogical Societies. 

EARTH SCIENCE PRESENTS FOR APRIL, 1961 

EDITOR'S MEMO PAD 

For Club History Club Shows. Rip Rap, and our authors 

MIDWEST UB NEWS Bernice Rexin 
With more tha 100 Midwest Clukt fo reporf on, our 

+ b Editor almost has more than her hands f 

NEW GAVEL FOR MIDWEST 
PRESIDENTS W. H. deNue 

splendid p A ece of artistry memoria g ate friend 

Gus Brown whe J much for our Federatio 

EXCAVATING REE INDIAN SITES ine Culp Zeitner 
Pre gress on one hand offen destroys on the ofher ond if is 

fortunate that there are those who have the insight fo save 

that which might be forever lost 

AMBER LORE Lillian Mihelcic 
Th s strange c substance neither plant nor animal 

has been cherished, if not revered, throughout al! ages 

ALBERT E. FOOTE Edward H. Kraus 
ndividua ove fhe mark in the world n many ways 

snd the subject of this sketch is one of the finest examples 

f this #ruisn 

TONEHENGE, ENGLAND'S 
NOTED RELIC Burke Smith, Jr 
Ww ore indebted f our author for one of the bes? articles 

pon th ubject that we have yet seen. Read if carefully 

NOTES O PLIOHIPPUS FIND Robert Steele 

Reports of wf finds are always welcome, and a 
4 1 be saed * write about them 

BOOK REVIEW 

5 _ r nc +r ‘, 
BIBLIOGRAPHY HICAGO AREA masz J. Turley 

A valuable compilation of referenc which should aid 
many student tthe o gy of th “hicoago land 

ADVERTISERS’ INDEX 

LASSIFIED ADVERTISING 

Cover England's Noted Relic 

A 

STAFF 

BEN HUR WILSON 

Editor in Chief 

WILLIAM H. ALLAWAY 

Associate Editor 
Subscription Mgr. & Sec'y 

MRS. BERNICE REXIN 
Club Editor 

J. DANIEL WILLEMS 
Business Manager 

ORVAL M. FETHER 
Treasurer 

EARL D. CORNWELL 
Advertising Manager 

RUSSELL KEMP 
Promotional Director 

Associate Editors 

Frank L. Fleener 

Donnafred Hoff 

Russell P. MacFall 

Harold L. McCleery 

Richard M. Pearl 

Henry P. Zuidema 
at Mount Morris 

t € t nee Pul h 

mpany, In ing and Cir 
at > Chicago, Il 

406 Grove 
t liiinots Subscription 

$2 " 3 years $6.00, United 

St Canada. E ( { 
1s Advertisir 

EARTH 

nagazine 

Formerly 
Earth Science Digest 

CHANGE OF ADDRESS 
Subscribers 
master, and t 
tion Department 
before change 
and new addr 

| | assure promptne y 
rn Send Form 3579 to P.O x 

| 1357, Chicago, lilinois 

igust, October, Decembe1 

rr now 

rate A ight 



BARGAIN DAYS ARE HERE AGAIN! 

Jewelry Findings and Cut Stones 
1TEM DE RIPT N 

8” NECKCHAINS mplete wit F 3 Ring 8 kt. Gold or Rhodium Plate ¢ each: $!.0 

NECKCHAIN of Anodized Aluminum—Gold Silver—the Very Best Aluminum Chair 
each; $1.50 dozer 

3 18° NECKCHAINS Jered k Fine hain 8 kt. Gold Plate Rhodium Plate, 30¢ each; $3 

Joze 

4 6mm HALF BALL DROP EARSCREW 8 kt. Gold or Rhodium O¢ pa 

émm HALF BALL DROP EARWIRE ate 3 ver, 25¢ pa 

DAINTY HEART DESIGN EARWIRES FOR PIERCED EARS—Gold F 

8 KT. GOLD FILLED LADIES RING—Take 3x18 Caboct $1.70 eact 

8 BAILS FOR EARRING j Rhodium Plate, 25¢ dozen; $2.75 g 

7 8B FOR PEN N Rt Pla S¢ doze $2.75 q 

ROCK CRYSTAL STARS 
F Earrings and Pendant 

PAL R GEM BALL W/\6 14, 75¢ Each; 22, 95¢ Each 

Three Dimensional 

Rock Crystal 
Pagodas 

Hand carved on the back to show a very 

ealistic pagoda. Don't ask us how they 
do it 7s an oriental secret 

Small size, $1.25 each. 
Large size, $2.35 each. 

EMERALD SPECIMENS 

6 to 10 pieces, over 10 carats, Colombian emerald crystal pieces. A fine addition to your 
specimen collection and enough left over for trading materiai. Emerald specimen crystals $1.00 

SMALL EMERALD PIECES 

SPECIMEN MATERIAL 

S e Rose Texas approx ete , %< each 

Pea k Copper Pyrite—C j J ysta Ipprox add to y ect 5¢ ea 
Calconthite—Artif ally ¢ j 1 beautif e Coppe phide Crystal G f A unique addit 

y t $< s 

Alu ‘ tifically ¢ ed J la A , 

, Py F Mex 4 mate f 

re 25 z ze $ 

FACETED STONES 

We have a large st k f it ¢ iid and val t nt +t Amethyst t é Pe 

> r x know what y want and we w 

fe 1. Make v t 

HARRY E. LEWIS 
6421 S.W. 41st STREET MIAMI, FLORIDA 

52 



Kditor’s Memo Pad 

EARLY CLUB HISTORY the John Crerar Reference Libra 
RICHARD PEARL’S item, “Am« n ‘Nicago wi one ‘y De consulted 

il t I t cite I 
re t a 

‘ nf ea e) \ i t ctivit 
rly | f our present day M ow © ~ me ( ] vement 

. BLA . ! Asa of fact, the pres ercially in ming brought a nun é } h Scier é I x er r n pal 
f } } ea ( favorab 

\. EL] Naturalist Estab 
‘ ; I eg eu () e] y 

‘ ‘ ! é ! I e Mir 
\ 9 ( P} adelpt I 

’ ‘ ‘ ‘ 
i 

tte t tio 

’ ‘ ore rt T atl y ‘ y ‘ 

p i] i I ar l n ( 
4 

I i I ( nac Inta 

I ! n i Vane i 

As lor 1828, P pling three ‘ 1 ed ; | ‘ y i vement 832 John L. ¢ Ha sctica ep ( ’ p ‘ iN , +i¢ 
I nei arte 

l \I t {) e New Yy t} 

n 1884 } I rest r} 
} i ! f t I Hou 

an G ‘ I ! arac 
. ? 

i ( prey ! 
' r 

tt ! A 

‘ | Scie e } ‘ 
| me 1) 

| é 1H f New } ( 
1 Ting ( 

I ‘ / ‘ 
i? 

‘ | C > / 
I 

' t t 
IT tl 

J N 
4 i f Pe 

i V ‘ 
' \ ( l ( ‘ iT i 

‘ " } 



ame t é I l 

Societ SS; the 

I n Pasedena 

ater the Ore Ag 

cet ame nt YT 

mn | ipt t ] ef 

et ot tne | ‘ 

Earth Science H 
! hat ’ 

nt? It est 

é t é t (Ht) } 

} t +} Nat 

‘ ent th 

a if 

NI I irt} ' 

tne eal histor I 

Federat will foll 

LETTERS OF 

Dick Lake, Membe 
the Midwest Federat 

to help all the 

ocietie Ca 

nan i for those 

clubs and for tl 
f the Midwe 

Olde ( it me ‘ 

ew I 1} D ( 

VO! ft our Comn 

I ent r 

gg \ la f ! 

rea {’ 1new 

100 ‘ r 

Mik est ede i 

( 

eal i ne e! 

) 
1 

r rte R i 

IN 

et 1 

i Si 

ent 

ere l 

oT 

t i é 

ate 

ernir 

rERES1 
! 

asant 

( tte 

inaffi P 

e. We i 

( tart 

at I 

he } 

hat | a K 

nts 
a 

} 

e tha 

( na 

} 

( r? 

Russell Kemp 

ANNOUNCEMENT 

i ur good friend Ru kK 

ed sa an fart Hc le é isso ite 

Earth Sele ( ( 

I e |¢ B ea t 
vif 1) r 

ta R I t ne 

aA ‘ i lve t 

i is Taithtu f Ct} 

Lapidat Nel et f 

Nationa B { I \ j 
u 

" I t yh ‘ 

eavor 

\ ve ‘ 
t at 

it é i Y i I at 

I t t } ‘ > 

> 

EXHIBIT OF GEMS & MINERALS 

The Lincoln Orbit Earth § 
the Cent lis R Clu 
. . | \I \ 



Important Coming Events—1961 

FEDERATION SHOWS 

June 9, 10, and 11. Texas Federation of 

Mineral Societies. A ial Convent 

a | Show Arm . W nita | a 

Texas. North Texas Gem and Mineral 

Society, host 

June 9, 10, and 11. Rocky Mountain 

Federation of Mineralogical Societies 
Convent I ind Show Indu 

Building, Fair Groun ( per, W 

Noon t lf ich da Natrona 

County Rockhounds Club, 

June 23, 24, and 25. California Federa 

tion of Mineralogical Societies 

Annual Convention and Show I 

Angeles County Fairgrounds, P i 

Calif. Four San Fernando Valley 

clubs, 

Aug. 10, 11, 12, 13. American Federa- 

tion of Mineralogical Societies 

Eastern Federation of Mineralogical 

and Lapidary Societies. ‘ é 

Convent and Show, Municipal Au 

d rium, M I Gemcrafters of 

Miami, hi 

Aug. 31 thru Sept. 4. Northwest Federa 

tion of Mineralogical Societies. t 

Annual Gem and Mineral Show 

tio) vith the Southeastern Wa 

ngton Fair and Rode Expe 

B g, Walla Walla, Wash. Horse 

heaven Gem and Mineral Societies 

; 

MIDWEST HIGHLIGHTS 

June 29 thru July 2. The Tri County 

Rocks and Mineral Society, Inc 

Saginaw, Michigan, w e | t 
T'wenty-! t A ial ( nt 

e Midwe Feder: f M 

! Geol Societ 

Sagina { Fa (; 

> 

MIDWEST ROCKRAMAS 

\] I es€ ippeal i 

M ‘ Sub-R 

e calenda 
fine \ Sub-Reg 

i W au W i 

iu } \i (; 

M a ciet 

Reg | i} 

i (r€ » 

55 

t tne a i Midwe nventi 

Phe pu to widen the oF 

f r wW ely attered ( 

ate e twelve or thirtee state 

ittend and take pal i big snow 

‘ tne it 4 © ng n s ! I re 1 

‘ Da tor nese now are ) 

iva ible at ne prese t ime Wi r 

| nore etailied intormat concel 

£ l forthcoming June ie 

—_ 

MIDWEST INDIVIDUAL 
CLUB SHOWS 

March 18-19. Wisconsin Geological So- 

ciety of Milwaukee wil! hold their 

Gem Show, Blatz Memorial Buildir 

Lincoln Park, Milwaukee, Wi For 

formation contact: M Paul Full 

er, 3252 N. 81st St., Milwaukee 22 
Wi 

April 14, 15, and 16. Central Nebraska 

Rock and Mineral Society. Sevent} 

ant ial Roc] Show National Guard 

Armory, 2015 West 3rd, Hasting 

Nebr. 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. For informa 

{ ! ontact Mi Pat Hi Sec 

Hastings, Nebr 

April 14, 15, and 16. Sac & Fox Lapidary 

Club of Oskaloosa, la. M 1] hold a 

Gemshow, Ottumwa, Iowa (building 

vn at tl time), April 14 for 

I class« nly; public, April 15 

16. For information contact: Mary E 

Stite 1250 ¢ Ave E Oskaloosa 

April 15-16. Wisconsin Geological Soci- 

ety of Milwaukee will hold Field Tri; 

Meet at Dodgeville. Wi Leave 

promptly at 10 a.m., April 15. W 

co Galena, sphalerite, calcit | 

ind Lake Superior Agate Send car 

tice a least 5 day n advance o 

outing Mrs. Paul Fuller, Se« 

WGS, 252 N. 81st St., Milwaukee 

2, W 

April 21-22-23. Sac & Fox Lapidary 

Club of Oskaloosa, lowa, wi!! hold a 

Ge Show Farm Bureau Building 

Oskaloosa, Iowa. April 21 for school 

asst | Ap) 22-23. | 

formatior ict May E. Stit 

1230 ¢ Ave. | QO iloosa, Iowa 

April 22 and 23. Wichita Gem and Min- 

eral Society. 8th A ial Show. Ea 

Armor 620 N. Edgemore, Wichita 

Ka For formation contact ( lal 

en Reaug! 173 Fa \ 

W ic " Kansa 



May 13-14 The Mesabi Rock & Mineral RIP RAP 

Club of Minnesota I 
The ocean 

I | \ 

Ls 

| R ( 

May 19-20-21 rl} Chicago Lapidary 108 

( lub \ \ 

\ ( ift ( 

( | I } PET ( 

I I ) | 

‘ Mi 1) 
la ‘ I 

ak il K Si 

GO? J e, { if i I 

May 27-28. The Ishpeming Rock & Min 

eral ( lub, Inc rie i | | ! ( ] if 

Meet at Nat ill MV ( Is} ! ( ny vl 

Vl Li é pt t § 

M: \ 
Future supplies of major metals 

; ; . Re ‘ ‘ 

{ 

| 

Ma i Ma t it W I 

Ishpen r, M 

June 3-4. The Kalamazoo Geological and ry Q 

Mineralogical Society 

Ro 1 | I ‘ ( 

Cent B Lake tree K 
Micl , Charges of “dumping 

Mrs. W. Spafford, 9 \ U.S 
enin Witten. Unie \l eject U.S. Tariff ( 

- ' ; 
ILLINOIS GEOLOGICAL SURVEY *#nace - . oy 

Earth Science Field Trips. | 
Spring L961. rr : 7 

April 15th, Sparta, Randolph County  ¢ ( 

Phe irt ive the U.S 
Cal ( 

a Wi na 
Gna) \ ' 

i \ p 

" iH 
a Over in Bombay 

May 6, Hamilton, Hancock County 

Asse Ha t High S 

May 20, Morris, Grundy County 
Wi ‘ Vi ( 

Bra 
‘ 

A nas M ° 

\ 

56 



Qur Authors 

ae 

June issue ad deadline 

is April 10th! 

Midwest Club News 

Mrs. Bernice Rexin, Club Editor 

3934 N. Sherman Blvd. 

Milwaukee 16, Wisconsin 

COLUMBUS ROCK AND MINERAI 
SOCIETY on January 27 held its second 

! competit é exh) Inlor 

embers. Th Michael Cenci Memoria 

+ f 

I pny Va von by 11 yea ( 1 Linda 

Hanke for he vinning entry of mit 
s and mat e of them. | 
‘ é ( ne D Cre ye M iher ! 

t 960 f I standing display 

3s awa Ss given in mem 

Michael Cene vho died in 1959 
t wu igre I e ve s Michase vas 

y ‘ } em he of the S et 

a I et é Vas ft ghtened b co 

é ng il Y T - ~ whict ne 

\ é 

LINCOLN GEM AND MINERAL 
CLUB sponsoring a seri f lapidary 

€ I a | he \ la t 

( I 1 1dent lay l 

rail pate hick the ¢ ! ( ects 

BLACK HAWK GEM AND MINERAI 
SOCIETY OF IOWA accepted the 

eT State Gem and Mir 
Society of Dubuque to join it fo 

‘ eth luring May. Men 
e! of the clubs will be divided int 

grou] Té heid t ps. One group 

‘ t! ‘ ested ir igates, 

e¢ Der Vant t collect 

I third ¢g p fe foss 
» I x eSsio! i 

! I i ! are | nine \ 

é é Dubuque, I have beet 
é ! cip ( tnis ¢€ nt 

BLACK HAWK GEM AND MINERAI 
| | an ex! CLUB OF ILLINOIS held an « bit of 

gems, minerals and fossils at its January 

eting iwarded prizes f he 

ue est DY { men ‘ The 

V ce rate ts xtl irth 

Ke i n a history f 
, a. : a equent 

I tne iad-cities, Moline 

Rock Island, | S al Davenp 

MINERALORIST SOCIETY OF JOLI 
ET he pleasure of hearing gu 

er, Dr. Carel Otto, research chemist 
the Pure O Laboratories at Crystal 

Lake, I ne , talk on the subject, “The 

Geology of O ’ He covered the matter 

origil ind the geology ot ts ac 

ulatior na very thorough manner, 

ne Jan lary meeting 

(¢ nie ; re TO) 

57 



MIDWEST FEDERATION 

GEMS AND MINERALS FAIR 
AND 21ST ANNUAL CONVENTION 

Saginaw County Fair Grounds, Saginaw. Michigan 

June 29, 30. July I. 2. 1961 

The Tri-Cour l s | Sa i I “al M 
( nties, Mich tr } ( 

Micdwe Fede il AY | (rf \) » 

1 G n M | li 

t t | I » " , t 

Five f W ‘ Y 
f vou, the embs | 

the Federat 

r} 

( et ren | 

nat T et ’ 

rice ea i Vl W 
‘ ; | Vl ) 

Ser 

Society and Individual Exhibit Banquet 
DONALD L. SOMMERFIELD DORIS L. SPRAGUE 
1423 North Carolina 11307 Swan Creek Road 
Saginaw. Michigan Rt. 5. Saginaw, Mich. 

Commercial Space Registration 

DORIS L. SPRAGUE CORNELIA DEMERRITI 
11307 Swan Creek Road 1913 Essex St. 

Rt. 5, Saginaw. Mich. Saginaw. Mich. 

Junior Exhibits Hospitality 
WILLIAM FORBES CECILE JOHNS 
103 Tittabawasse« 14814 King Road 
Zilwaukee, Mich. Saginaw. Mich. 

Judging and Awards Publicity 
EVERET GAVER DR. B. H. VAN HORNE 
523 N. Jackson St. 1314 Wallen St. 

Bay City, Mich. Midland, Mich. 

Editors Breakfast Program 
ALICE KRAMER SCOTT WILSON 
303 Harrison St. 297 Donaghue Beach 

Midland, Mich. Bay City, Mich. 

Special Exhibits Housing 
HARRY H. SPRAGLI ELLEN B. SMITH 
11307 Swan Creck Road 1413 Sixth St. 

Rt. 5, Saginaw, Mich. Bay City. Mich. 

All societies are being cireularized with complete information. All other interested 
parties please contact the General Chairman, Harry H. Sprague, 11307 Swan Creek 
Road, Rt. 5, Saginaw. Mich. 

58 

a 

4 Re 



Vol. 14 

No. 2 

April, L961 

Midwest's President Has A New Gavel 

by W. H. de NUEI 

A Memorial to Gus H. Brown 

IN the eal montns f 1960, De selecting me to design and make the 

Brow) as the Midwest Federatio1 gavel, and I immediately went to work 

Socli Courte Chairmat \t that on it. Unfortunately the material I 

time, as ea KI . sne was tne ic ised turned out unsatisfactorilyv, and 

ir good triend, that dedicated 1) as there wasn’t time enough before 

porter of Midwest. the late Gus Bi the convention to do the job over, it 

the Des Moines Lapida Societ as decided to put the matter off until 

nasmuch as 1960 was tl Midwest’ fall; so there the project rested 

20th vear, Der nd Gus cam Meantime, Doris Kemp had taker 

th the idea that a sort of annive n the responsibility of Social Cour- 

present be a nice thing t tesies and promptly revived the pro 
present to the MWFE at the Ishpeming ect. We are happy to report it was 

Convention and decided president brought to a conclusion in time for 

! 1D] priate presentation at the first 1961 Midwest 

the h f Executive Committee Meeting held in 





Kxcavating Ree Indian 5 
Ve 

ites 

By JUNE CULP ZEITNER 

{LONG the Missouri River of South’ tury. The last few intermarried with 

Dakota, where nce the Ree or Arikara the Mandan of North Dakota so at the 

Indians lived, the government is now present time Rees no longer exist as a 

nstructing huge dams which short separate American Indian tribe. 

vill inundate thousands of acre f Many interesting sidelights of life 

ind. Groups from Universities a! imong the Rees are coming to light 

museums, besides private individuals s the excavations progress. The arti- 
re bel en iraged to dig tor art facts being incovered are exception- 

ts hich 1f not recovered now n lv good 

e permanentl t Arrowheads are symmetrical and 

he Arikaras were t related to tl ely chipped. They vary in size from 

» IX Eth gists think the bird point ot inch to big game 

have beet ited to t Pawnee points of 3 inches or more. The mate- 

perhaps even the Aztecs. The é s used seem largely from the Bad 

! ir area in the 17th centu he ands of western South Dakota as the 

ed it il-shaped lodges instead of Missouri River basin area is not high- 

tepec aq tne yes were perma mineralized. Chalcedony was a fa- 

nent rite stone; some points are petrified 
rhe chiet nation of these ve od, others are jasper, carnelian, 

Ss agi ture. Thev raised maize lint, agat quartzite, and quartz. 
rn. squash. beans. and toba Mucl Spearheads made of the same mate- 

d fruit grew then as 1 I, he s are up to 5 inches in length. Per 

er. Hunting and fishing a ; ps the most beautiful examples of 

ente their diet neil ork are the delicately carved 

KE pidemlk h as smallpox tone fish 

esti ed the tribe n the 19t! ‘ lat , 



Stones found other uses in the da 

life of the Ree Well snarpe ned ana 

shaped stones were used as hide scrayj 

ers. Knives, axes, hoes, and hammers 

were made of stone Mortars and pes 

tles of stone ground their corn. Both 

war clubs and peace pipes were made 

of stone. Hematite, limonite, charcoal 

and chalk were used as paints. Sand 

stone, or scoria was used for abraders 

and polishers. Clay was used for pot 

tery. Stones also were used for pei 

sonal ornament. Many beads have been 

found of catlinite and copper, indicat 

raded extensive ing these Indians 

with other tribe 

After stone the next Important tor 

material to these people was bone 

Here ayain the rtistry of thi tribe 

seems very advanced some or tne 

skillfully-shaped bone tool ere hig 

ly polished 

Beads, whistles, digye iWIs, ! 

row shaft wrenches and ki! es vere 

made of bone Handle for stone 

knives were made of bon arge flat 

bones were used for hoe Ol patulas 

Compression flakers were made « 

antle tips Buffalo hor made spoot! 

and ladle 

canno 

ound 

rs if 

f b 
~ cr 

rKred |! Tit a 

Caw +} 
Lal Here ire ! 

ten ‘ } 

k nd ls 

} 
yr ¢ le ve 

em but 

1 in the excay 

rakes. One to 

niny porcupine 

sed In a game 

Ip Antlers were 

ars 

hone een 

tv ne | ence 

f bone. Ofte 

ry)? 7 ’ 

eTra ive 

e In Prot 

in Phen the 
| On ciie 

I pel } 

¢ amulet 

y ere é 

ry ¢ ’ t 

tT? ] ; rye 

a6 nd. Mucl 

] Te tT? t 

er 

t 

uv 

+t} rat 

I< 

il 



netri patter ith yh most ! as extinct. However they have left 

he potter broker e can ei their mark on the history of this land. 

hat if tist lv made { ven Lew and Clark write about 
eoplh o likes tilitarlan objects t meeting the Ree Indians. 

e beautiful as well. Fragile appeai It is hoped that the extensive sal- 

ng handles were attached so firm] vage work now taking place will fur- 
hat the handles themselves are seldon nish ethnologists with a more complete 

roken. Inti te patterns were eve history of the origin, movements, and 
; 

irved in the handles accomplishments of this little known 

d tribe. The Smithsonian is directing 
the excavations are seldom more much of the recovery work. Archeo- 

thar inch in diameter, or 2 inches logists from the University of South 

engot} ‘inv kernels were in & re . Dakota are also active. Members of the 

Charred h and n State Fish, Game, and Parks Commis- arres squasn ; ad ) } seeds : : 

: ‘ on are also helping with this work 

> n their own time. It is hoped that 
The Rees v y cultured . 

vhen the digging is over and the lands 

group of people, living a peaceful and looded with water that a museum or 
omt st ryle ite vher tTié firs nite table mem rial will be erected in 

ner ner he eal 170 he area commemorating the Ree In 
I +} P rie iter the t ns 

ndian Artifacts: |. arrowhead; 2. hide scraper, top and side view R 

3. native copper beads: 4. b eads: 5. chalcedony knife with bone 

handle; 6. catfish spine awl: 7. bone whistle; 8. drill; 9. pipe: 10. arrow 
5 1, 12 abrader 



, reve 

IN MEMORIAM 4 ment t} } 
iu , ; , n ; 

4 
‘ i T ¢ ne pa ng 1) \ . 

. ; nite rs | ‘ te . Fruita. Utal \ mis GE ev ne a l were 
ollect n th ¢ are I elect su eptit tie ‘ ! eT t t 

. 

bette! more |] } t} , nad pave { the name elect in f 

Dy Invlesb ind } ty ne Ron eres mbel ! j 

eum in | home in the ( t Reef nign esteer talismal gainst l 
Nation Vio ment i the l el na tel att ( ! er col 

me t ¢ tstandl ? } } ’ lerec tT} } er ry é ‘ +} ’ + I 1 | 

Dr. Inglesby, “Doc” as h the present time). These charms fré 
ect nate i nt } are ent t K tne n rT figrul I 

trier n t ‘ tile ( I the mbe} taine ect t 
t} 

la bell a dentist ' e} tae n t nigt } e { 
ne operate re en ! Cert ry n n Eun ye } ¢ , 

minel ect t the re é ? ry ete ! ry le ‘ 

! int f imbe} he (hiness frequent 

\ Pai ate | N [ ( ! ! Y ke ! mbes neense ne trol ; 

ersity Dental College. he ed ' re not too positive of the plac 
L'tal } L900 He ‘ ; t, Vl ‘ im} ) 4 . = ‘ , 4 2 oe 

! ! iter n B hat ! nder the flue ‘ f ‘ t 
thie ’ " ree ne ‘ M ’ mbhe} , ¢ 
+} "yi¢ , r ; e Cay Reef N Monumes oar gpineNy see <i aii C 

hich ‘ new y e hit 4 

petroleur isphaltum. Fri for n ’ 4 I ent 4 ‘ " n cert . - hye " ; ri \! nvetel ‘ r t ‘ r xe t’) 
rye Té } it . ty ‘ +} r 

t i I t ryis I} , ‘ +} ‘ t? 

‘ ‘ t ( t i ‘ nsect 1 
me! ‘ ( | } f : +} , { What a st ' 

t t ble here nH the ary’ T ry ‘ ry ' 
H 

the better pm: t, { I, ’ cr ae ¢ nd all over the 
1 Somes f it in the ] *” State ‘ } r y en 1 ‘ 5 

| ‘ ne gree f Ne Jerse f \ ‘ 
1 

AY | \ . re I the B t re t 4 4 
, BER LORE ticularly along East Prussia. TI 

n ) , , ¢ by LILLIAN MIHELCIC ' , nite, a source 
{ nik It th, { rite 

AMBER n be ! 
ici¢ mbel | ‘ T} } t t } he r} y { } 

} ¢ key } p ’ ‘ 
the peopl oft é eX 

PY} c he n f , metite < 
t i fara I the ‘ mie ; 

! ry ‘ Tr tn e deel er 
betore Home nt he f re 

y} erie f mibe ! tne rl by ‘ ne , } , P ’ tor f prel tor re ryle ; +} ; ; ‘ ‘ 
{ ; ridge ent ante 

va re irded é ‘ - ' , ; b ' : 
mbe rié f mB , let ; , 

i ld. Here it w equent 
f nad n the forn f ne een mit Na ere rr 

nyu ft ] t, +} t ths ‘ ‘ ; p mbetl 

ised |} ths ne? n the :, ail \mbe . ht . ble ’ +, 

vhich the had } é These « nd gives off an aromat d he 

] 
note riite th} n ther e) T ~ Hlitple ! f } | 

P tate < oy ae , ; “ in be mixed +} ; - 
. ‘ ’ t me ’ ‘ r) 

64 



Albert E. Foote. M.D.. Naturalist 

by EDWARD H. KRAUS* 

HE ha é f Following a period of study at the 
eralogy / [his ountry } €) Academy at Cortland. New York. 

. | name to honor and rega young Foote attended Madison Uni- 

The great b cies fhat he ha [ versity, now Colgate [ niversity, and 

», and administered, we trust ;be Harvard University, where he special- 
ed in the sciences. In February. 

The mat referred : ™ Albert 1865, he entered the literary depart- 

E. Foote. a grad te in medicine f ; ment, now known as the College of 

he University of Michigar Literature, Science, and the Arts. of 

turned awa from medical practice , the | iversity of Michigan as a stu- 

favor of teaching. His career as el lent pursuing “selective studies.” In 

tist, naturalist, and entrepreneut the following September he was ad 
mparatively brief he died. ir 2g7 mitted to the Medical Department and 

at the age of 49. But within that spar eceived the degree of Doctor of Medi- 
f vears he had created a considerable ne on June 25, 1867, at the age of 21. 

low ne imony scientists and had « After rece Vinny his M D). devree. 

tablished a business vl } ade oung i ote, whi had demonstrated 

ned to survive him. ] te Mine marked efficlency in chemistry, was 
Compat <t p } name el! ! SSist ntship n the depart 

me 8&3 eA) ¢ t { re ment ! erved in that capacity intil 

bears the imprint of the enervet ine, 1868. He was then appointed As- 
ed ted nat a t } ‘ hye tant Professor of Chemistry at the 

the Company as an extensio1 f } lowa State Agricultural College at 
aoe SE see Ames, where he had the responsibilits 

Albert E. Foote as bor? n 146 t I developing the department In 1869 

Hamilton, Madison County, New \ the College granted Foote a leave of 

His ancestors were among the eat t bsence, which permitted him to visit 
settlers f Massachusetts. r gricultural colleges, laboratories and 
vhom were active in the Rev tion; museums in England, France and Get 

War. One of them, James Otis ’ many. After his return to Ames he 
yner of the Declaration of Indeper s successful in developing a well 

ence equipped nd efficient laboratory, 

e n mineral spe mer was valued for tw sterling virtues the data it gave 



Vy interested ! mi! 

vell as in all phases of naturi 

He Was an ardent coliectol 

summer of 1868, with a part 

teen students from the Un 

Michigan, 

the country around and 

he spent five mont} 
rip 

Lake Superior. In 

ceeded in advancing the ki 

the natural histo. of the reg 

also in collecting many va b 

mens. While at the Iowa Stat 

iltural College Foote ntir 

interest In mine}! ind made 

‘ is collecting trip t the Lak 

rior area, Arkansas, New Mex 

the Rocky Mountain re n. ¢ 

tus occasions the results of | 

and ai 

to the American 

Advan 

ations 

ement of S el ( 

mula 

mine 

exnit 

vhi 

1X76 

excel 

for f 

ecT le 

+ e) 

th 

tI 

ting 

rals 

+t aft 
yi «al 

n el : rom Califor 

\ > ~ ct tu ? (¢ 

e} irge ¢ ect ! 

it Ne ecidaed ft ! ( ! 

the Centen! Exposit 

hel« } P} delphia , 

exnib col sted Of mat 

na ul specimens rhe 

Vide entior 1) Foote 

ting ' nest ird b The 

autnol ‘ | ! ' ~ ePXNIt T 

t tl ite Charl R 

rked for Dr. Foote 
i? 1890-1895. Foote’s « 

reve Tl n ! eXCe 

el ad not e exhibite 

é mited pace i t 



{ er ¢ ni 

ended er tl! 

¢ r 
) ' } a 

edicine 

A sele 

t nea 

hat of Jar 

\) 

! Profe 

neernit \\ 

t Vanderl 

extender 

rt ind t 

rticle } 

cle ! t 

‘ ry nt} 

é re 

a ttontio? 

? i } ’ 

] ? I) 

‘ F ert ? 

Fie } d Ge 

< , lr} 

HH } 

\. | I 
} } t ne 

( ] et é 

} he 

} whoy 

' } } 

Trieé rie ‘ 

t tine 

+h, 

R95 hen | 

\ + 

4 

é 

é 

} 

e! 

? 

Tbe } 

) 

l Zacat 

h were is to Me 

mut ex ( 

ecas, Quaretara, 

int Vesuvius 

Sicily. 

Mexico; 
and famous lo- 

Sardinia, Algeria, 

Greece, Sweden and elsewhere. On his 

le frequent European trips he 

managed to the British Museum 

id the mineralogists, scien 

museums the continent. 

Foote’s business expanded rapidly and 
rve the he was obliged to move from 1 Bel- 

ificall mont Avenue to obtain larger space, 

to 4116 Elm Avenue and later to 

1224-26-28 North 41st Street. 

ni n Foote was greatly interested in me- 

and Ww always the look- 

Hallock: out for new finds. Early 1891 he 

Herbert he mine of native iron” at 

ted Diablo, Arizona, and in June 

made a to the locality 

three large masses of meteorik 

201, 154, and 40 pounds 

pectivels Aside from the large 

referred to, Foote collected 

locality 131 fragments rang- 

welght from one-eighth of 

Six pounds ten 

‘ 10) pound 

as well 

ities in 

always 

Visit 

é al 
t 

= cl «ai i 

leading 

sts, and on 

992 
oa 

first 

as on 

in 

ard of a“ 

- nyon 

trip and 

ind 

ron re- 

ne) masses 

from the 
re i ny I an 

ounces 

as broken 

of the 

examination to 

Koenig, the 

sper Iimen W 

»p hammer, and one 

pieces W sent for 

A. 

chemical 

of Pennsylvania. 

reporte d that 

( Professor George dis- 

at 

Dr. 

the 

been 

! guished 

the U1 

mineralogist 

liversity 

“In cutting 

it had 

extraordinary hardness, 

taking and half, 

hav Ing been 

iron 1 

‘ I nd Of al 

or study, 

} the action a day a 

imber of chisels 

(i¢ roved ll the process On examin- 

ind small diamonds in 

could 

extraordinary 

é on Koenig fe 

ron le not a 

hardness 

was due to the presence 

» diamonds. Further examination 

revealed that over a dozen specimens 

ntained diamonds 

ert Toothaker, who worked 

re} 

fo 

Fy mote 

Foote 

vorted that 

with 

pecimen 

made 

sf rra the owner of the 

his as 

a period ot 

s he and 

find during 

re te be sent to him, 

A 

and 

Ward, 

science 

York, 

competitor, Henry 

Ward’s Nat 

i, ablisnment, 

, 
iral 

N ew Ror nester, 

1\ 



Dr. Albert E. Foote and his 

Foote exhibits 

\ int 

f nad ry 

noe } 

the rol 

berore re 

the Advar 

Os] 

delphia 

months a 

irm clin 

Pennsylvan 

hibit at t} 

XQ] 

Cal 

t) 

‘ ( 

th th 

(] st 

at ti 

jad 

he a 
? 

taal qua 

t} x! 

* minera 

r ‘ 

ae 

) 

] ; 

j 

" 

r ( 

‘ 

‘ 

} ) ( 

r) 
! 

ear 

} 

? ry 

pen 

I) 

i¢ ( 

n¢ 

eVe 

’ 

enti 

mil 

; eX 

( i¢ 

ni? 

rece 

( 

T? 

ed 

a 

r 
ne 

1&9 l ) 

; 

1 Ge 

ad tubel 

e Phil 
th« { 

el I 

State « 

68 

4y also w 

He 

| 

eq sf 

ed 

the ent 

il 

‘ 

) 
' 

pre tn 

mprel 

ence ne 

ndurit 

hdeer T 

nked 

nad t au l 

His de 

eSSol 

r ns 

( e 1 on 

full pp 

vith t he 

enthus 

mineratk 

rried 

f (gas 

3 

‘ «i 

rt? ( 

} ; 
an | t 

ike} 

emoel 

\t nt 

ke } th 

er ‘ 

an th ‘ hil 

( the exnilt 

Minis ruil 
} ‘ 

" Ex) { é 

~ TSOS i aD t 

} } 

RO t thes 

¢ n | 

if enel 

ure t the 

nit int 

He n 

rile ©) ! 

+ } = cle 

nal hen 

nn? ¢ j » ed. Pi 

r My re 
2 + + 

tt el t 

ana | +} s | 

rie quainte 

+ nad tire 

evoter + } 

H I} 

e enel eve 

= 



t 

el 

} 

+ 

‘ 

' 

‘ 

} 

STONEHENGE, England's 

By BURKE SMITH, JR. 

Noted Relic 

‘ h fi he and the Cotswolds; to the northeast, 

thed) Sal take the Chiltern Hills, and to the southeast 

in even more ancie ‘ s the Downs of Surrey and Sussex. 

e remains Stonehenge | Those who built Stonehenge must have 
emple is at first vie tal considered it the center of their world, 

ht an the wheat fields ar s London is to modern Britain. 

nt 1 ng ture rn Sout! If you stop on the road from Ames 

! Seen fron ry to Warminster today and pay 
P , ; } } oul xpence to the blue-uniformed 

‘ eace S guard (for the site is now a national 

! dal tel | ‘ monument vou can enter the en- 

‘ It is hard ! é sure and examine the stones at 

ense il f the pe sure At close range, they appear 

é I he ! more impressive than at a distance 

t eal y Phe riginal builders planned an outer 

ent " st e! t ircle Of upright stones; seventeen ot 

nS Plain hy ‘ he original thirty, set in a ring 

hat Brit ! be me net seven feet across, still stand 

ego! tere ntage Each ipright is over thirteen feet 

ent I he hit plar high evel feet wide and two feet 

! ! e( ne tnick stones are spaced three feet 

( f pre ric man he part with massive lintels spanning 

; van dense forest ten feet from center to center at the 

hin n be reache top. Eight giants, six of them capped 
e} Thame ron é th lintels, rise inside the outer circle 

tne ft \ ! ( ror tne These are twenty to twenty-five feet 

ne rom the t! ! I high above ground, which is here scat- 

thir mile f Stonehe é tere th fallen stones, making a 

ext direction good place for visiting children to play 

he ‘ } e-and-seel A ou walk around 

te ! ‘ retcn t! will n ce a number of slender 

Hills dthe D tf D é prights about eight feet high inter- 

north, the White Horse H spersed among the others, and you may 

THE GREAT STONE CIRCLE at STONEHENGE 

69 



also notice that there re seve are In 1922 the British Government t 

tone ( itsicde tre #1 ‘ ne e! tine te | entit digyil 

whole accumulat ts in the middl id restoration have bee rried o1 

of a fiat . promuine ( whic periodically since that date We ni 

COmMmmMandas ; e Vie 1 TY? ry na nave many Tacts vit? t I t t¢ ¢ 

ng plair theories about this astonishing st) 

tnese ancient ne! ere tone most of the tones came from t } 

becomes apparent ti I me! the mor ent Airplane photograpl 

with only primitive tool ld have taken in 1923 show definite traces of 

brought them here. erected them. and an avenue, first mentioned by Stuke 

placed the heavy linte on t 

pare a crince a moke Tron red mil obiect ! ding potter eo} 

hire rose pward, and tne tin 1} te t nterence what kind of me 

naps humat is readied for rnte bullt and used the monument from the 

ut int é I} and ot te t é time f tine Stone \ oe nware Ws 

mayined Ke ( er the enturl k me that the Dy jc } 1 nothir ‘ 

? ] ' ~ y + + ; + Ihe ite ’ escribec imuel d } he | Stonehenge 
" 4 { Pep in |} diat ifter t here na he ‘ the te at a vere 

The antiquariar Lubre } e} ! not important in its } { In snite of 

of Stonehenge made in 1666 ne the a lable evidence hich has tol 

tne first te aescribe Cul r I note ist i na } pret toric met e( 

vhicn ring the ter edwe t tine té¢ ting monument ‘ mre hy i] ’ 

These holes are know! \ubre remain to tant e our cul ty 

les” in his honor. William Stukl Stonehet ntentionally built 
if lei Iv } + + ; + 

made a Oot nel rye I 62 ce ! rine ere most tne 

hi later idea " ‘ ting St nehe ‘ , eh ; ’ ‘ p } p ’ 24 thus ‘ 

vith Druid rite re l¢ ad « England and W , he Avenue pre 

tionable today t the ‘ t ly mentions rinses ty ht ’ 

1 + + + + + 4 4 

1771 Di John Sn ! serve na re ni: aire ! ome five hundred 

in rises on the neest d f the veay } from the tone rele before t 

in iine vit! ert I tone ( rve t tne! nti es n t! es | 

( tside the cirele ! n the Hes t t n ¢ ’ } { n + 7 the 

tone I} observation stirre pa e) \ tand looking northeast 
] ; + ; 

yreat dadeal ¢ nteres ! ni col amol tine tone } i.) T re Tl 

tinued to the present da n the ‘ Avenue a t might have ] ed ti 

ment of Stonehenge nad or org t tha l ot \ r) r-priest i t Lon 

the n pDilaved at mportant part i} is the marched : , ; e, 

] ; ] + 4 ; 
the festivals « i e! Ol t il da t te semt rKil fron 

tnere triy I the ) e) he ry) ess ) 

Before archaeolos he re vA VAS or} the ath f f , | 

ence the nique Lite or Stonnenye nig fort seVel eet cle r 

Wa ! vy rea e¢ During Jank eight feet } } ere | t fror 

the Mi the Church en ! the excavatio} f ar tey +} 

TT, iy sty " ) ry , 4 
apyeda | Lrcih t ‘ ‘ he} cle and n } ‘ } ( ) 

] t t ' , j and oO rie I é na 4 

| ts aiong tne w tr 1 f 
artisal tones I tne te f the pust , ; 

te Du ridge reet ine 
, , Befor re hing the ter? t stor 

buildir nate the e of the 
! t? l r) YY ns ! ‘ , ‘ P ¢ e] ra ive er 

laryer stone saved then rom ae ! 

] { ton it the rgve } nted leelstone bef rt ggg ate gy lia “7 ! H 
iS { re | ( dig ! ea ‘ ‘ rie evel t e€ 

SeCK ET Ting l il ( tT ' and embdal ‘ 

70 



- bugs a iF 

——- @ Or a 

- em. Ty ee, 

STONEHENGE TO-DAY 

t by the ravages of the Stones strewn abou 
elements 

When the archaeologists, Hawley and 

Newall, rediscovered the fifty-six loca- 

tions from marks shown on Aubrey’s 

map, they found that most of the holes 

ntained parts of cremated human 

skeletor Yet some of these holes 

had the chalk around the rim broken, 

though there had been upright 

stone r wooden pillars inserted and 

iter pulled out One theory to ex- 

lain the omplex history of the 

Aubre holes is that the holes were 

made for a stone circle built much 

earlier than the Stonehenge one If 

for some reason torn down, 

ernal t rn Ke room tor the later 

> ehenge d the cremated remains 

ere aqeqd muct el 

We can } tul only with unaided 

magi he tuals that took place 

{ ! ears ago inside the 

! hey now stand, but 

\ ire h more certain as eto how 

Stonehenge constructed Bhsically 

the design of the place comprises two 

te) rcles of stones surrounding twe 

set f stones arranged in a horsesho 

ne nside the othe) The open 

ends of the horseshoes face northeast 

toward the Avenue; in the opposite 

dairectiol near the toes of the inner 

horseshoe i large flat slab which 

ould } e served as an altar If vo 

stand facing northeast at this stone on 

June twenty-first of any vear,; the sun 

rise over the Heelstone, just as it 
Dr. John Smith in 1771, as well 

the builders of Stonehenge in 

ehisto1 times. This seems to in- 

e that the sun plaved some part 

nthe lt ding and use of Stonehenge; 

t hether the sun itself was the 

ect hip, vhether it serve 

et th te for fest ils or rituals 

71 



3 .o 
| Rag 

v 

; 

i : 

A ‘ 
”“ 2 

5 al a 

r * 
NE | 

. I 
e\t 

1 : 

* Baw? 

+ 

é 

. 

A 

" 

THE STONEHENGE 

e number ; 

s- 80 Alter S# 4 

rit t T ’ ' rhe 

ive Linge reel t} hey ear; | 

tive ‘ . +h, 5 P i 

! ‘ cr } hi } : b I 

; se] é Su el! } r +} roe + 

; \ } ho re , ; p \ tehirs . / 

tone { mer ‘ eal 

© | 

| Tiryne ’ ? ‘ ‘ ove + 

el tT} ) ’ ty ry ‘ ! rit ] ‘ 

the hardne t the } y no tre 4 

| 

ed rg f F , e f t+ St 

th ner é + ‘ * 4 ent 

) ' le esMme ) Mat } } ' 

The ; thy et} ; ‘ } , . 

i le nut Ss el eX] ‘ : 
’ 

tne fo) nrel t tonen ; 

¢ here } , , } 

tone ri ¢ } " 

rie nt name ect \ } } mrs 

‘ t Ti¢ The t } 

, + e) . , } 

( rene they ‘ ‘ 

72 



Notes of New Pliohippus Find 

tne nortner Sf 

nap Mountai1 

Cal n there j 

ck strata of Th 
t less than ter 

vni h | h: é rece 

ellent mamm: ! 

el ng close) 
na af 

As the ] ture 

n t! r st exe 

t al mal bel 

! nd tl 
perte ne 

" inima } } 

sual. I have 

T 

The teeth wer 
ient paleont 

Brea’ be 

~ a \) 
n by t 

l nm ¢ l 

ai in ne 

Ik 

t sSnet a Pi 

in| mol 

by ROBERT STEELE 

' é 

it¢) 

pre 

e 

ne 1 

e wh 

ex! 

tT? 

; 
t 

re 

me 

tad sted 

+ 

" ( 

er 

the 

“Gre 

e¢ 

‘ 

} 

} 

; 

Bed 

! 

+ 

] r 

i? 

re 

+ } 

+ 

re 

ne 

+ 

species. At least two species of Plio- 

hippus are recognized, the well known 

P. lullianus, Troxel, and P. pernix, the 

fossil remains of both of which are 

d in the valley of the Little White 

River near the town of Mission in the 
eastern part of the Rosebud Indian 

Reservation of South Dakota. 

So well preserved are these fossils 

found in the Bed Rock Canyon Area, 

that some of the food yet remains be- 

ween the teeth, in a fossilized state, 

and in such a condition that it might 
possibly be analyzed by the paleontol- 

ogist if one should care to attempt it. 

It is hoped that this district will 

be carefully worked more fully by 

those who are competent to do so, and 

f this should come about I would be 

vlad to aid or direct them if contacted 

at my residence at 1381 Glenfinnon, 

n Covina, California. 

N.B. For a detailed description concern- 

ng the evolution of EQUIDAE (Horse 
fan ), consult Bulletin No. 13, Depart- 

ent of Geology, South Dakota School of 
Mines (Rapid City, S.D.), by Ss Gc 

O’Harra 

teeth found by our author near Bed Rock 

73 



Ward's New Geology Catalogue 
(No. 603—August, 1960) 

Offers You the Choice of the BEST 

Mineral, rock and fossil collections—Mineral, rock and fossil specimens 

—Aids for crystallographic study—Models: geomorphological, crystal 

form, structure—Color slides for geology—Superb photographs of min- 

erals—Black and white slides for astronomy—Superb selection of the 

finest storage and display equipment—Lapidary equipment—Fluorescence 

and radiation equipment—Field and laboratory supplies. 

WARD’S NEW GEOLOGY CATALOG IS THE ANSWER TO YOUR NEEDS 

Price $1.00 

Ward's Mineral Specimen Catalog, FM 13, 

collections 

WARD’S 
P.O. Box 1712 

NATURAL 

ESTABLISHMENT. 

sts individual minera 
1 

specimens, popular 

Free on request 

SCIENCE 

INC. 
ROCHESTER 3, N.Y. 

Notes On The Minerals Of Franklin 

and — Hill, n. é. 
A non-technik 

ogy, mineralogy ar I to! I I 

famous New Jersey inc dey t. Wit] 

Prof. Palache’s classica | 

available, tnl quarte \ : hei! 

acclaimed i i supplement t tne 

famous b k by Charl Palache 

Subscription $2.00 a year 

John S. Albanese 
P. ©. Box 221, Union, N. J 

GEM BOOKS 
if it is rare, old or out-of-print 

| may have it 

berstein—2000 yea d 
Langford—Fern F 
Wrigh Nat 

Ba Edelst 4 

Ba Roman B 
Ch Pre 
D av + - i 

4 F F 15 
Pe 4c 

Watch for anott ting ext Send 
25c ¢ ; 

Lock Box Chicago 
90 mise’ Willems 

ALASKAN GOLD ORE 
High grade Gold 

Pieces apr ximately 
ed proportion ? t j 

$2.00 to $25. 00 each 
sc if d yndom c 

ALASKAN JADE 

Postage paid on orders over $10.00 

P. J. McDONALD 
1104—2nd Ave., Apt. 2 

Fairbanks, Alaska 

74 

CALLING ALL ROCKHOUNDS 

Don't buy a pig in a poke 

Come, see what you buy 

Open every day except Tuesday 

Sunday ot 1 P.M.—No lists 

THE RILEY ROCK SHOP 
R. D. 2, DIALTON RD 

SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 
2 miles north of North Hampton 

Phone WO 4-1460 



Book Reviews 

R } 

» ‘ ‘ ry 

{ 

. (f 

R 

I 

l ‘ 

‘ es but Car 

‘ RB 

he THE TRUTH 

M GINGS. Ne 
‘ “Tt V (Cy lé 

) N.1 

Pa 

‘ rt} 
1 

, 

eT re 

Y T (jf 

' ' 

vet. He 

| 

\ ' 

Dis 

if 

75 

es 

‘ i 

} 

Mi 

‘ 

ch 

f 

! 

eX 

in 

Th 

ve 

e al 
yi 

S 

1 

‘ 

ne 

r} 

I 

ne 

ani 

Ss, Dasalt 

rrange inae 

tal) irg) 

caicare is and 

ai t ‘ oc? 

the met 

t phis 
t ‘ ai 

rte he autho: 

( scom ( 

( 1.¢ corie 

aAlLYVZINE 

t ure 4 tT? ’ i 

Rock alyze 
> I he Britis} 

U.S irces ‘ 

( a great 

‘ wit! i 

One { he mos 

! t ewe s 

ne cementing 

} n S ie Nn era 

ny Wit! 

rate the text 

ADAMS 
; 

DIG 

Mit vs Own Los r 

ch, 10304 Propp 
Ne Mexic 

tit) 

ning combination 

he evenings 

Monte ( P 

A. Burel loing 

a Ada Dig 

. ne prave 1 

eam in the Z-shape 
? ~ r ~ ivnt ne 

ring ne g it o 

the cret door? N 

yp tne weetne 

T to te tne A ) 

r book 

ite to the Digging 

il n pa 

I Peaks and th 

( ! I y ih 
( et é ouide 

é } nec 

<4 che { t} 

! t ( ee 

mige S1) 



mtinwe e | ructure vere the rcular dite] 
The finished tone ! n e! il | t t the r tive Ny 

Of refined craftsmanshiy Phe | Stone Age I t 2000 B.C The He 
rights tape) slightly at the top and are Stone may have served as a marke 
rounded at the botton this would tne entrance at this early time \ 
make then easier to mane vel nto the Aubrey |} t vere pl 
place In the holes d ol tnen nside tne bat it t! time Tol ‘ 
Rounded knobs, or te! project at possibly as cremation pits or ent) 
the top of each iprignt, and the cap holes to ce mmunicate itn gods I the 
ping stones have corresponding mo, nderworld 
tise holes into which the tenor fit By the year 1700 B.C., invaders fron 
snugly. Perhaps this construction wa the Low Countries displaced the Nev 
modeled after earlier wooden design stone Age people who first creat 
The lintel stone vhic] ip the up Stonehenge These nvaders 
rights are irved t make " el] the Beaker Folk from a parti lar type 
rounded cirels Chey lso jut forward lr earthen ja r beaker made by the 
slightly at the top, t mpensate for women, ere probal the one } 
the foreshortening effect whe eel brought the bluestones from Presc« 
from the ground H these nte and set then p anew in tw rele 
were raised and } ed not clear They also may have made the Avenue 
There is no evidence of a dirt ramp, Or processional way. Since the Beak 
which leaves IS an alternative theory Foll nar trade nect ns t! li 
t they were placed o1 oden cribs land, they must have known of th 
and raised | el | eve tn the ald of Prescelly t estone circle The vere 
a fulcrum and blo oda tne skilled se; larers na could have move 
stones are rougn and pitted fron e! tne nea tones | Se I nyinyg then 
turles of expr re t e gl nd, but engt! ‘ n the e! suspenae 
vhen soil is removed from around the between two boat . 
base of the uprigh the smooth, eve rhe history of this energetic peopl 
texture of the o1 ! ( ! n be makes a fascinating story Round seen 

neaded in s rorn Mediterranea 
The smalle tone {t the nne n ol n (probal from Spair the 

rcle and the inner horseshoe. wit} pread through Central Europe an 
one exception, are not sandstones t all the middle Rhins lhe mingled wit! 
but are technical] ed a ! ta Nord people, know? the cattle 
line igneous qd le? teé l I rl A x¢ people berore l i¢ ‘ ter! 
lites. Because I thelr blue-greer f ind central Englane Pe it 
when cut, the re cOmmon!] lle n| ncidence that during this ss 
bluestones The are KROUOW! nds age at sStonenenwe I | out 
Prescelly stone Iron ( trict ! rientec n the direct ! f the } , 
Welsh Pembrokeshir¢ here the W But it may also have been tl] 
abound There are numero stone tne nvade} D} ight wit! then 
circles of as mple tvpe al nd Pre Mediterranea i! rsnip tT a 
scelly, and some of the uprights used place the earth worshi f their pre 
at Stonehenge are believed tC have decessors 

been taken from then Such stone The third and « vning stage 
must have been highly prized to have Stonehenge ame two hundred ve : 
been brought from such distances later, around 1500 B.C By this time 
Which is two hundred mil by sea the original Beaker folk had had tims 
The large alta) stone nich Ile tnil i cons date their culture I I 
the inner horseshoe j of Wels} ml centered in the Salisbury Plair reg 
caceous sandstone \ grou f strong rulers, kn 
Stonehenge, like Ri me, as nott t Wessex Warrior Cl efs, controlled the 

In a day Indications of building a whole area and a highlv develons 
tivity cover a period of at least five trading civil tion flourished > 
hundred vears Prol l tl first mber, blue eads from Egypt, gol 



and bronze from Ireland all found 

heir way here as items of luxury and 

trade Weapons and artifacts of the 

time show influences in some cases of 

the Mycenaean civilization of Greece, 

which was then the most 

the 

advanced in 

Mediterranean world 

It was under these auspices that the 

hugh Sarsen stones were made and set 

ip to complete the monument at Stone- 

At the same the blue- 

stone circles were rearranged to form 

the circle and horseshoe, and the altar 

henge. time, 

stone, Heel Stone and center of the 

inner horseshoe were arranged to be 

in line with the rising sun at Mid- 

summer morning. Only a civilization 

of considerable size and population 

with powerful chiefs to command the 

men and supply the food, could have 
made possible this last impressive 

architectural feat. There must also 

have been a strong religious zeal to 

inspire the building of such a struc- 

ture 

Who the guiding architect was fon 

the final Stonehenge, we shall prob 

ably never know. <An_ interesting 

sper ilation has been made that he was 

a wanderer from Mycenae, chief city 

of Greece. It is true that the large 

the 

and recently 

Stonehenge resembles 

of that city; 

faint traces of 

trilithon at 
postern gate 

daggers of a type cur 

rent in the eastern Mediterranean re- 

gion have been found to be etched on 

some of the Sarsen uprights. Perhaps 

in addition to importing artifacts 

from Greece, the land of the Wessex 

Warrior Chiefs may also have im- 

ported an architect familiar with tl 

ordinary ex temples of Mvcenae No 

the plan ot planation for Stonehenge 

is quite convincing, as it is the most 

refined and unique structure built by 

prehistoric man in Western Europe 

— 

“Smoke that thunders 

The roar of Victoria Fa n Africa 

Zambezi Rive an be heard 20 n é The 

great plume of water vapor is V e fi 

even miles. Like Niagara Falls, Victoria 

Falls stretches 1.000 vard acre and 

is a Maximun op of 355 feet. (See 

ir Feb. '61 ssue, pg 16.) 

NEW NEW NEW 
SO YOU WANT TO START 

A ROCK SHOP 

by the Victors 

Vita 

starting and operating 

type 

GEM TUMBLING 

& 

Baroque Jewelry Making 

and essential information about 

a small hobby 

business. 

by the Victors 

A complete and authoritative book of 

detailed tumbling instructions 

Now in 7th edition 

Just the answer 

for that Different Gift. 

Ask for these at your dealer 

or order from 

VICTOR AGATE SHOP 
So. 1709 Cedar 

SPOKANE 41 WASHINGTON 

$2.00 Each, Postpaid 
Washington residents add 8c tax 

QUALITY RUBBER STAMPS 
If you are in Business or are a Hobbyist you 

need RUBBER STAMPS. We will be pleased to 
send our Price List and new Specimen Chart to 
you at your request 

STRUNG JEWELRY TAGS 
JEWELRY DUMBELL TAGS—GUMMED 

PRES-A-PLY LABELS 
Adhere to gems, rocks, plastics, metal 

glass and many other surfaces 

Write for free literature today 

OFFICE SPECIALTIES (ES) 
2364 No. 58th St., SEATTLE 3, WASH. 

77 

CANADIAN FIELD TRIPS 
onducted for 

Clubs and individuals 

For 

YORK RIVER MINING CO. 
9618 Parkman Rd. Windham, Ohio 

information, write 



vher ni hnealtt VA r 

paired The results of |} bor are 

be found in the deve iopment f Ame} 

ican mineral localities an the 

distribution of pecime! not ! 

throughout this country, but to mar 

parts of the world, b hich the 

knowledge of mineraloyvy and the ye! 

eral interest in its study have bee 

much increased op 

Another prominent scientist, Pr 

fessor Thomas Eggleston vrote ‘He 

Was certainly tne most enterp! nt 

mineral collector and merchant that 

we have had in this inti Ni re 

evel did s4 muct! t a emit te “i 

knowledge of Ame in minera ! 

Europe as he 

And a friend and contempor: 

Foote, George F. Kunz, had tl 

Su\ In the twentv-eight r thnirt 

vears of his collecting, he ha placec 

in the cabinet of the vorid sever: 

millions of specimens, besides many 
thousands of small cabinets in which 

the specimens were sold as low as one 

hundred for a dollar he mpulse 

yiven and the faciliti fforded bot} 

to beginners and to advanced e 

tors by this vast amount of distribu 

tion are beyond calculatior thei 

influence on the development of. tl 
branch of study 

* Base t \ I I 

A Mi Alur Ml 
rly I \ LXIV, N 

m ; 

ied OT kK Me 

I ( Ar \ 

_—s 

AGATE HUNTING IN 

NORTHEASTERN KANSAS 

By WILLIAM BOLTZ 

Many people not tamilial tn the 

yeological history of nortneaster! 

Kansas are surprised to learn that 

there are gem quality minerals to be 

found near Topeka, in Shawnee Cour 

ty, a well as Jacksor leffersor 

Douglas and Wabaunsee Counties 

The gem minerals consist of agate 

aspers, petrified wood, feldspars and 

other unidentified hard rocks whic} 

will take a fine pr ! f which are 

t re vl T Tr eg rie é ie] 

Wer 

Phe Filet ce neet penetrated tt 

ire far south as the southeaste) 

corner of Shawnee ( nty, near Ric} 

raines extending northwestward t 

vards Berrytor from there to tl 

eastern boundary of Forbes Air Fors 

Base, then north to Terra Heights 

Highway 75 at about 49th Street 
From this point an extensive mot 

Ss e€@asilv traced t tne cinity tf 24 

Street and Gage. From. ther 
prominent dey t ppeal ' +} 

estwardly line along High 1 ft 
the vicinit oO! LD) el tter wi nm the 

tur northwestward t ra Viaay ‘ 

Hill ind trom there the mo) ne ’ 

parently cre the kar Rive é 
Wameg 

These moraine nave produced me 

beautiful Lake S perior type agate ! 

red and white banded colors. Grave 

pits and other he \ onstruct n dirt 

n ing jobs have uncovered and ¢ 

| ed dee} [ ried ir) ¢ adel T 

nict ir? Tt? < ca finceti ‘ + re iv 

té These deeply t ried beds re pi 

tected from tne eatnel and the 

Treez gy and tha ny ction of ntey) 

consequently they re less fracture 

than those in the more exposed are 

Although most of the gates re 

ered are rather sn vene llv fron 

pigeon to hen-egg size, however « te 

recently seve) have been found of 

pound or more ir e—some rere 

specime! oft Tour pounds nore tur? 

ip now d then. but the lary ne 

re u ally I inter ! t 

North of the Kansas River in Shav 
nee, Jackson and Jefferson Countic 
the glacial dey t re more thi 
pread, but there are nume! field 

where Nneavyv e) } } on irre 

ontouring and terracing have exp é 

much of the giacial t These pot 

make excelient ? nti vr} ind toy 

aygates ispel nd petrified 

n ch of vhicl ‘ ted t ; 

ny ind pol ehiy 

( irtes [he Crlacla rifttel 



if 

FEFOLOGIE 

M 

W 

I 
I 

ITA 

\ 

\ r t 

onate 

| \ Lil¢ 

ABASH 
RAI SO)( 

\ 

\ 

I 

4 
A 

I} 

SOCIETY OF MI 
ra veekly i 

eology of Minnesota 
e | ty M 

. re ny 

GSOM, Ge } 

ne i ind 

the st I 

MINE! RAI 
IR feat 

hn H 
: Fre 

LLE 
ry 
Ge 

AND 

+¥ 

sh Wat 

n | ‘ 

T t t 

f i 

red pe 

Pe ( 

ere 

i. 2 

MINERAI 
XI re O)} 

rt ‘ 

ré ‘ 

i 

‘ 

‘ } 

ve 

GEM AND 
ent } 

M 

GEM 

AND 

irca ( () earring geodes were 

na cere north of Keokuk 

INDIANA GEOLOGY AND GEM S0O- 
CIETY learned the difference between 

caves and caverns and stalagmites and 
stalactites Feb vher speleologist 

Art Davis gave the group a1 illustrated 

ilk on “Caves”. On Feb. 19 Mr. Davis 
took the group on a speelunking trip to 

explore the Salamande) Cave neal 

Bloomington, Indiana. This cave was re 

ently opened and it contains beautiful 

are helectites (stalactites that neve 

nea if the law of gravity.) 

MEMPHIS ARCHEOLOGICA L AND 
GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY was giver 
lemonstration and talk on “Stone Cary 

I it ts January meeting DY Mrs 

Edna Holt in artist who works it 
ul mediun 

Th le I y ow! i ryst clain 

ea Mt I i Arkansas It contains 

ent tz ystals but hard work 
eau ( t ig them out 

EVANSVILLE LAPIDARY SO 
CIETY’S membe exhibits at Evans 

e’s first Mid-states Craft Exhibitior 
vere ne sta ittractions of the snow 

vhich was held Jar through Feb, 15 

it the Evar lle Public Museun 

MUSKEGON COUNTY ROCK AND 
MINERAL ASSOCIATION on Jar ; 
heard How 1 Cooper give a fascinating 
t | Gem Stones of the Bible M1 

( pe presented a special exhibit 

I ganic pem 

DES MOINES LAPIDAY 
ssisted the Y.M.C.A n sett 

ary nstruct and 

SOCIETY 
ing ip a 

supplying it 
+ 

xem cut 

kel S enjoved i ecture or “Mo 

( t al Minera DY D Harold 

Stonel Se Profess« f Geology at 

Mict va} state Ur Y ty 

The Cle ill } ts econd annua 

M 

AL IOWA MINERAI 

use mn in 

SOCIETY 
M: h 7-18 held its annual exhibit 

f wks and minera the Foyer of 
Younkers in Des Moines. This exhibit 

Ke he fl { ise by iny society of 

e ne Midwest Federation cases. The 
I . ‘ ises ere greatuly adr rea 

t e! i l t < 

KLIN ROCK AND GEM CLUB 
nsidering sit to the Royal Onta 

Muse I I Canada This 

eu ‘ sSmitt I i f Canada 

for size grandeu Ippose 

e fal l ! ( planning 

(Cor RT) 

79 



SHOPPING for PRICE? 
Immediate Delivery—Prepaid 

NEW LOW PRICES from our 1961 FREE CATALOG 

18K Gold or Rhodium Electroplate Each Six Dozen 

140 Filigree Pendant for 18x25mm oval $ .25 $1.00 $1.95 

140A Matching Brooch with safety clasp 30 1.60 2.85 

141 Plain Pendant for 18x25mm ova 30 1.25 2.25 

141A Matching Brooch with safety clasp 35 1.75 3.15 

108BB Bracelet Large Curb Chain 20 1.35 

108BN Necklace 24° Smal! Curb Chain Same as 108BB 

978 Bracelet Heart Cement on Pad 35 1.95 3.50 

126 Key Chain with Snake Chain 75 1.25 

59 Cuff Links with 13mm Cement on Pad 1.05 (6 pair 1.90 (12 pair 

12 Earring Fancy Button with split drop 1.00 (6 pair 1.80 (12 pair 

93 Chain Medium Rope $2.00 for 10 feet 

94 Chain Bar-Link 2.00 for 10 feet 

PEARLS Drilled, Undrilled, Strands 

Baroques—Preforms—Charms—Bolo Supplies 

NEW LOOK LINE for Tiny Stone Cement in Clusters 

Add 10 Federal Tax. California Residents also add 4 Sales Tax 

25¢ Handling Charge orders less than $3.00. DEALERS WRITE 

JEWELGEMS by JAY ODAY 
P.O. Box 1000E 1000 Palms, California 

The Complete Mineral Shop 

FOSSIL MARINE LIFE Inquiries Welcome 
Drop in and see us when in town 

Millions of years old GLOBE MINERALS 
163-03 Depot Road Flushing 58, New York 
Opposite B'Way Station of the L.ILRLR near t62nd 

Street & Northern Bivd 

Corals, Crinoids, Brachiopods, Etc. 

Each Mounted on a 2”x3 

Decorative Mahogany Base 

INTERESTING EDUCATIONAL FLUORITE MINERALS 
Southern Illinois and Kentucky $1.00 Postpaid these A ee 

and visit us and make your own selection of beau 

HOUSE OF ENTERPRISE tiful Fluorite Crystals. Price t, 10 

: B. E. CLEMENT MINERALS P.O. Box 88, Garden City, L.I., N.Y. atk ae a 

Attention Lapidarists! ! 
KONA DOLOMITE, the newly found gem stone for 

SPHERES—Interesting foliation and variegated colors produce spheres of unusual patterns 

BOOKENDS. Available in large hunks with a variety of color and scenes 

CABINET SPECIMENS-— Beautiful scenic slabs predominantly mountain scenes will enhance 

mineral collection 

JEWELRY Varied design ncluding human and animated figures end tself + ‘ se 

necklaces, bolo ties, pendants, cuff links, etc 

DROP INTO YOUR FAVORITE ROCK SHOP AND ASK FOR KONA DOLOMITE 

T 107 West Ridge Street 

MARKER & STEELE Ishpeming, Michigan 

80 



f_the There e pi inble g ur f fore greologica 

! ‘ yeeC«s em aypoyee ( 

t nial Lhe terpart ‘ ; 

, ; eo} to the D , ANTARCTI METEOROLOGY Pro 

Long ago.” M Burch write | ceedings of the Symposium held in Me 

Pe P el P bourne, Australia in Februa V; 1959. Pe 

: sar ; ‘ yamon Press 1960 1s pp. $9.00 
ild not dig uy Vg ne } 

This ; his tribute to the searchers wh This book is a valuable compilation of 

ed. and t he women who did with »bservations " Antarctic meteorology 

t and wi ion wav eletin thu indertaken as a program of the Interna- 

en trampe the endless miles from the tional Geopnysica Yea Lack of sys 

Kaibab F est to the San Ped \ e\ temati servations n this area prio 

to IGY had constituted a gap in the 
y ba mete ological net ort S ec j 

THE MEDITERRANEAN LANDS. FS | ae logica work. Specifi 

D. S. Walker. Jol Wilev & Sons. In cally, ‘ ; program comprised an i 

vestigatiol of the general ¢ reulation in 
Lor + 

the Antarctic and an investigation of the 

We hesitate t efter ft tnis i nfluence of the Antarctic yn the circula 

el guide ! ew f the il iy tior f the Southern Hen sphere and the 

fic t ct vnik nave ippeare 1 planetary <« culation as a whole. 

it me. But what epa nM Participants at the Symposium were 

\ Kers stu ’ . e Tor a \ Ut to the scientists fron Australia, the United 

Medite tnean I ts encireling . Kingdom, the United States, New Zea 

The iutl first tells u something I and, France, U.S.S.R., Japan, Belgiun 

he Medite inean tsell vnicl ct Argentina, Union of South Africa, and 

Organization _ > ~ 

ithw: Since Tertiary time t na There Was penera agreement that the 

‘ pie vni et ‘ tne ensity f the etwort f ep ting sta 

tinent f | t il Af I tions 18 Talriy adequate n the Antarctic 

l l ne t el i t \ ind ma nut Ss | gt ly nadequate el 

pe nt el ne ne Surl indadinyg ceal ireas 

twa { tne l S { ne The papers presented were n 7 grou} 

ae a extremely high ¢ ngs: Loca Effects n the Artarctic 

t I 2UU . etres » . Sy! mote Analy s and Forecasting, 

\t at iV f this 4 : eI Synopti Influence I Lowe} Latitudes, 

te TO DY the CACC I nv , I i ( ] ‘ i itl n St idies Snow and lee Cha 

i ‘ ass itxchanges, 

M Walker Eng I I ind Climat gical Aspects. A summary 

i ide ma th f the Proceed s precedes the papers 
escribes. His ‘ t An interesting feature is a report of the 

{ Genera neluding: § e, scussion among the participants follow 
Vegetatior The West B io aniis iomaiien 

iGalah« Whe Western Bnei \frien ALLUVIAL PROSPECTING AND 
re i, Tunis): Balkar MINING. Second (revised) edition. S. \ 

Pe n i (Yugos * \ " Griffith Pergamon Pres 1960 

¢ ! é \ t i ( ‘ € eart! Sal erave stone al 
‘ t ve p t Vy. Spee t insported matte Vnict has 

, eristic ich i ( act \ l vashe iwa ! the} aepos 
| ‘ p < é lr} ers, floods nad tne cause 

, es the def estat . ( ¢ nds not permanently submerge 
‘ - . which } ‘ Y té t ne eatn the vate Ss of aKeS seas 

. Me eee As i cals y the title u ? ‘ \ 8 Ss I ‘ vith ihe t specting ind \ 4 ‘ \ Western | i Mi Wall f such deposits. It Vritten 11 , , , al ¢ , } 
anguage il n some letail 

tul Pores nave rte ‘ . engineers faced with the prot 
é mining, will find it helpf 
\ — , f (Cor ced on page &5) 

81 



Bibliography of the Geology and the Geography 

LUO 

LOONS 

Shuf “nu 

H 

of the Chicago Area (1867-1960) 

by Tomasz J. Turley 

—_> 

( ( 1) 

| gS ( 

| (; | VW 

n. | Su I 

| \ i I ) P \ 

(, ipf ‘ 

I’) ( 

Journa Western Society |] 

82 



Bale Z i Stoll Island \ Phe i tor It Conservator 

ly ersit of Chicago 

0 Baker, | G The Life of the Pleistocene of Glacial Period 
{ rsitv of Illinois 

0 Cha R. D I Geography of Chicago and its Environs 

é& (y 1 | l | { cago \ t\ ! destir (7e0 Sor nt Cl 

ersity of Chicago Press. Chicago 

Fisher, D. J Geology of Joliet Quadrant. Illinois State Geo 

gical Survey. Bull. 51 

K re a a I tone resources of Illinois. Bu 16. State 

Geological Survey, Urbana, Illinois 

N i Karlv Geolog oat Histor) of Chicago Field 

wut > ige, | Siluriar «ks of Illinois. Geol. Soc. Am. Bull. 37 

6 Goode, J. P The Geographic Background of Chicago 

i) kr. M The Physiograpl of the Region of ¢ cage 

S { (y Bb | Ind ina sand Dunes and Shore Lines ot 

Lake Mict gal Basi 

» H | | l’re tori ake ad bedrock of Chicago, Chi 

Eng 

I (; rypica «wks and nerals in Illinois. Urbana 

1 I | rograpl f the Beach Sand of Southerr 

I Michigan. Journal of Ge gy, Chicage 

I ( | Nia iral tromatopok I | 1 ti Chicags 

é 4.M.N 

(; s e Problems of Engineering Geology in the 

\ nit ( nicag rans Acad. Sci. I 

. { I. RR ("} tin tl Niagara Formation in the Vicinit 

( wage l il st Acad. S« | nos 

B f t Chicago region. Chicag 
\ ~ 

rH L l m dep t Southern La Michiga 

t f Geology 19 , No. 2 

. I cago Are (rf gical Map stat Creolog 

Surve Urbana, Illinois 

1. | {y I rie Mir n Illine Sands nd Gravels 

\ l \ ge Journa f Sedimentary Pet 

a 

stu Lake Michigar sed 

i ! I ns. | St. Acad. S« 0) 

a. rH ( ru f e Chicag Region. State Ge 
. Bu ( 

0 G R. E., | ey, I tiga Effect of Heat he ¢ 

WW H. |] I pa n | s Sands. Rept f Investig 

Ly | Sc Go 

\ } \ Chica | Museu 
\ , 

{ 

83 



- 
: 

es
 

= 
. 

yi 

—
 

: 
~ 

: 
= 

Si
s 

-
 

a
l
 

i 
f 

a 
: 

’ 
Rip 

ey 
~~
 

=
 

f 
r
s
 

“
=
 

_ 
_
—
 

“ 
—
 

= 
5
g
 

= 
= 

S 
. 

j 
~~
 

= 
a
t
 

A.
 

fa
g 

_ 
- 

os 
7
 

—
 

= 
- 

e
t
 

— 
a
 

—
 

oe
 

- 
=
 

i 
A
 

om
 

vn
 

> 
= 

A 
- 

. 
7
 

— 
= 

> 
- 

= 
a 

~ 
~ 

—
 

= 
i
e
 

= 
—_
 

= 
* 

-
 

_
 

~ 
a
l
 

=
—
_
 

2
 

“
0
 

; 
% 

jo
 

= 
: 

r 
~
o
 

,
 

-
 

‘
 

e
e
 

- 
wo
 

ne 
Ee 

¢ 
{ 

S 
: 

ni
s 

x 
S
e
c
e
f
i
s
 

~ 
~ 

= 
4 

. 
m 

= 
is
 

— 
lo
a 

>
:
 

=e 
~
-
 

a 
e 

al 
. 

> 
r
a
 

ome 
a 

—
 

_
 

z
 

—
_
—
 

-
 

es 
—
_
 

_
 

_
 

-
_
 

-
_
 

a 
=
 

<
=
 

4
 

~ 
_ 

“ 
—
_
 

-
 

-
 

—
 

—
_
>
 
—
 

=
 

—
 

—
 

—
_
 

_
 

—
 

—
 

o
 

a
 

—
_
 

- 
<
 

<
 

=
 

” 
i 

. 
a 

* 
‘ 

- 



) | 

| | ) p 

( g \ 
‘ i 

t .: , . 

> 

} ( ‘ Ir I) f | rt} S 

‘ + I \I ‘ ( y 

——_ 

‘ t t ‘ PRINCIPLES O}] 
c t ty} I I Ki scient 

MI f ' \ U.S.S.R. Ac: 
‘ Pre | 122 | 

i ne rol ays N.Y Eng 

, | ! ( Th K r 
\ 1) \I et 1 ( 

nd \I ! Ke hs t 
XPLORING 1 DER THE EA ( e.' it 

lInde he | 

r ( ere i! te! 

Wi t | at I n 

‘ \ Div 
' e- . ‘FC.LI i 

‘ ! I Brow iid I 
é ! f ( trat 

\ tttioe- 

‘ ! I a 

85 

€ ng the geology 

st complete list eve 

iluable to the 

ewhere tnhreughout 

it it W add mucl 

t 1 promoting the 

yme 

METEORITES E 

Secreta! ol 

cience, Pergamon 

Street, N 

nay tne ost con 

meteoritic data, o1 

t ty 7 sembled 

nta a road ex 

n dealt with ] 

gr the t of the 

n { icture mol 

eX 

ter} 

ether with the tud 

ae? wt ct me eori¢ 

h the Earth atmo 

Nlanetary pace 

the Russian by Irene 

of Geologica 

edite t Harri Or 

titute ar Divisior 
| off-set print o 

ct apte eact pre 

a not the ] ect 

ed as a ippiemel 

nt tal ya pecia 

( eteor astro! 

nmended a i text 

e Tacultie it inl 

+ th. , and 

| é if I a 

x é eteorite il 

ta arg er the 

‘ ! rT tr ‘ 

i « ‘ t of 



IF YOU LIVE IN | Whil ged, as the title indicat 

MIAMI pope alepe dage Pa ap 
Subscribe to reside : - sii : 

EARTH SCIENCE | iitmctssanet 
HARRY E. LEWIS | 2)" 00:22 3 

6421 S.W. 41st St., Miami, Fla. oe caer ae pe 

Mu 
Mu 

ROCKS and MINERALS Reveal ge rales 
Box 29 Dept. ES Peekskill, N. Y 

WANT SEND FOR THIS CAT4 

}FUN AND| ™ : 3 
|] PROFIT? asi \ OSSIL COLLECTING. R a ( 

° ; nova. English Edition. Farbe nd 

4 , ahi : | £ M 
HEARTSTONE ENTERPRISES S( 
AUBURN ® ° F r A l p 1 

. Be nne } St 
YOU'LI SOQQ)IN 

W f NOW 
i ( ‘ 

\ 
i al 

s ONLY UPON DIRE NOTIFI ; 

( ATION FROM Yor ae 

\ ‘ 

iti s 

\ |} I 

I t 

S ¢ MI , ( I a 

i | M 

& ( ’ r Cl 

} 4 ( 

F ftective f vil P i! I 

H 
ve it y i 

es 

« it 
( 

‘ ’ i 

at } 

\ 

86 



a“ ‘ 

i prey i 

a I al ty ind |! 

int ! cing the 4 a 

the + 

u 

ne \ r eClal 

y al vit i t 

wings toa pette! é 

r ey in clu ‘ i r 

—_ 

(¢ 

sit ( { 

Muse Na H 
Muse f Science | 

rRI-COUNTY ROCKS 
ERALS SOCIETY held a 

1 Janua y I eet ny The ‘ 

ned ha f alk ( 

; hing,” by Ed Beaumont, 
erat a st i! ! 

i I t 

I 
iD 

\J 
P| 

Cy 

ARTH SCIENCE CLUB OF NOR 
RN ILLINOIS at a recent ‘ 

« Cor " M é il 

ry () I n \i So} r 

‘ It ette 

ne i 

e re ‘ re 

ICHIGAN GEM AND MINI 
SOCIETY spor ed cla Ge 

t fa vy D S f M 
ite | ‘ ty B 

( . 1) Sar 

, 1 VM 

M 

[IINNESOTA MINERAL (¢ 

e. 66th St ' | 

ngtor M 

ICHIGAN MINERALOGI 
IETY Fe heard D 

he Michigan Bell Telepho 
The Artif G 

[Tel 
tT { { 

87 

INDIA MATERIALS 

Select Star Ruby 

M nstone me tw ind 3 g! ides 

Moonstone fine quality assorted colors 

First Quality Sunstones 

Various Size Garnet Cabs 

Large Garnets for faceting 

Zebra Aventurir Agate Carnelian 

Agate 

Beautiful banded Agate Slabs, fracture 

free, 6 square inches and up, a collectors 

ter 

R yh Agate 2 to 8 Ib. chunks 

Amethyst for faceting 50 cents to $1.50 

€ piece 

Rose Q } 

AUSTRALIA 
Opals. vario sizes and price » p 

For the specimen collector, Selenite Hour Glass 

Crystals, Barite, Roses, Lepedolite Nodule 

We have a variety of other material in slabs 

1d gt Findings and Lapidary Supplies 

Dea for vinaton. Frantom Highland Park 

Rocks and Ultra Violet Ray Products. Write for 

RUBEY’S ROCKS 
9624—49th Avenue Oak Lawn, Illinois 

TOM ROBERTS ROCK SHOP 
South Michigan Avenue 
Chicago 5, Illinois 
Wabash 2-7085 

Change In Hours: 
Monday through Saturday 
10:00 A.M. to 5:30 P.M. 

1006 

COMPARISON MINERAL SPECIMENS 
70 different 1” specimens, $7.00 postpaid. 

Send for sample order of ten, $1.50 postpaid. 
. » Bauxit c wnabar Garnierite 

$maitite, Arsenopyrite, Azurite, Geothite 

s on how > obtain up t 210 
$18.50—ar ten f $1.5 a y }O—any 1 fo 

MINERALS UNLIMITED 
rsity Avenue, Dept. E, Berkeley 3, 
fornia customers add 4% S$. tax 

1724 Unive Calif 
e 

PETOSKEY STONES 
eys and Brown 

Direct to you from World's only source 

90c/ib. plus postage; 
5 Ibs. $4.50 PP in U.S.A. 

Special rates on large amounts 

EDWARD HEISE 
104 Mason St., Charlevoix, Mich 

with lots of eyes 

with confidence You an buy 

at the sign of the triangle. It 

INTEGRITY, 

and FRIENDSHIP 

mear HONESTY 

FAIRNESS 

AMERICAN GEM & MINERAL SUPPLIERS ASSN. 

3657 West 58th Pi., Los Angeles 43, Calif. 



FIRELANI IS GEOLOGICAT CLUB 

L rie ‘ 

Vi ( Kiehe ( ‘ i tr ! t | 

cane WwW) ( 
th ume ; 
rey i Ir in 

the er’ M 
the | pu It a « I the 

me on it: al ‘ » has a player PERU YMCA ROCKS AND MINER 
a ALS CLUB } ecelve i a 
t ith a \ ment from the Indiana G« 
player i ts tenth a 
vhen « ! \ 
vith } i M 
equ ' t} ! | s The S 
he t M 

: 
n Ir i MOUBLE I GEM AND MINERAL SO “Nae 

ean th , 7 

I 
ILLOWA GEM ND RAL CLUI { 

ety has ha { I being i} SILOAM SPRINGS EARTH SCIEN¢ 
lamaye cause t erty CLUB T¢ ce | 

ckhunte ind elie \ ! t er ‘ 

I nha t J 
f the 

B I 
é ‘ ( (| 

il ivil " 

th ! () \ 

() t S ~ 

. ( 

B 

EAST OHIO LAPIDARY CLUB NOTICE 
launte Dy tance ( (xe A } 

fie Ont ( The Gr R Mine . 
Septet | 

( \ ng at tl Oo | MI ( | | 



Tum-Lap Tumbler, Lap and Polisher 
A machine that will polish your baroques; A LAP that will put a high polish on your flat specimens 

i with much less work and trouble. NO PUSH and PULL polishing, no weights to add; just place 

pecimens in machine. add inaredients, turn on machine and the results are the best 

A 24” lap machine that handles slabs up to 18° diameter. A machine that wears uniformly on 

ttom because the whole is being used, with a cast 13° or more in diameter 

} mes equipped for action with 1 kicker casting ring, 1 sanding mat, 1 polishing pad and a 

bber band—less motor 

mplete instructions included with sale of machine only 

Price $169.00 F.O.B. Boise, Idaho 

STEWART’S GEM SHOP CHRIS ROCK SHOP 
2620 Idaho St 2013 College Blvd 

Boise, Idaho Boise, Idaho 

ROCKHOUND 
MARIPOSITE} | visitors wetcome 

When in St. Louis phone HA. 7-4358 

for appointment. From the MOTHER LODE country of Cal 

fornia we re no r i to jalit 
sige ee eee Postpaid specials for April and Moy 

MARIPOS TE trom a new vein Se ond gr 3de 

P , na hed { PF a Tiger-Eye, Golden ........ Va Ib. 50¢ 

: eo - sine - rea — Jasper, India, ‘'Fine’’ . we coe Bee 

fore only select material will be shipped Copper Rhyolite, Pa eee Ts Va Ib. 40¢ 

This MARIPOSITE is beautiful green and QUALITY GUARANTEED FREE LIST 

white with flecks of pyrite and silver. Beau Charlies M. Ozment 

Vfl cabs, spheres, bases and columns may) | THE VELLOR COMPANY 
be cut and polished or turned on the new P.O. Box 44 (ES) Overland, ST. LOUIS 14, MO. 

rock lathe A complete table lamp is now on 

display turned from this material and it 

bea Fine Minerals 

Slabbing chunk $1.50 per pound for the Dana Collector 
6 abs 50c per sq 

Minimum order $5.00 Specializing in crystallized minerals, 
ide postage for your zone Franklin, N.J. minerals, and micro- 

ben ssesinen elecee cattenld. 158 mount material. 

GILBERT'S LAPIDARY JOHN S. ALBANESE 
1801 E. 14th St San Leandro, California P.O. Box 221 Union, New Jersey 

89 



2 ALL NEW CATALOGS 
CATALOG 58-59 

OVER 170 PAGES 46 pages of mountings & 
findings with new styles never before cataloged 

28 pages covering geodes, minerals, rough gem 

materials and baroque 84 pages of machinery 

tools, and supplies. 8 x | ze ompletely indexed 

and bound with a heavy durable cover $1.00 in 
stamps or cash postpaid 

BOOKS .. . BOOKS . 
Midwest Gem Trails. $2.00 
Northwest Gem Trails 0006 cee 
Colorado Gem Trails ert 
Arizona Gem Fields oo00 cnn 
The Agate Book.... = eS 
Gem Hunters Guide. ee 
Field Guide to Rocks & Minerals $3.95 

CATALOG 1960 
OVER 70 PAGES of the newest styles of mounting 

and findings in filigree, sterling silver, gold filled 

gold and rhodium plate. 33 styles of new filigree 

mountings. Fully illustrated with hundreds of pho 
tos. One of the largest catalogs of its kind ever 
published. 8 x II ompletely indexed and bound 

with heavy durable cover. 50¢ in stamps or coin 
postpaid. 

. »« BOOKS .. . BOOKS 
Lake Superior Agate Book Serre 
Gemstones of North America ‘ $15.00 
Quartz Family Minerals aacin . .$3.75 
PES ; - $7.50 
Gem Tumbling . $2.00 
Arizona Gem Trails - , $2.00 
Gem Materials Data Book ...... $2.00 

Treasure Map of the Great Mojave Desert $1.00 

hay hn GEODES rT 
CATALOGS and CIRCULARS 

Enclosed please find Please rush my copies 

of the following 
CATALOG 58-59 Approx. 175 pages of mountings 
findings. equipment, supplies $1.00 
CATALOG #1960 75 pages of all new mountings and 
findings 0x 
Circular 1633 33 new styles of filigree 

mountings FREE 
Circular 22460 DUR-A-LUX mountings and 
findings FREE 

‘ it i f 

GEODE INDUSTRIES 
106 W. MAIN STREET NEW LONDON, IOWA 
Situated in S.E. lowa. The biggest little town in lowa 

Gateway to the land of Geodes 

Registered Trade Mark Applied for 

COVINGTON LAPIDARY EQUIPMENT 

Louisiana Materials & Specimens 
Banded & Fortification agates, jaspers 

Petrified Palm & woods 

COLLECTION Of Lou ina Mate id 

ferer materia and spe \ te per 

KEN KYTE 
530 East Boston St. or P.O. Box [61 

Covington, Louisiana 

GEMS & 
MINERALS 

The complete magazine for the 
gem and mineral hobbyist 

® HOW-TO-DO articles on gem cutting, gem 
collecting, jewelry making, minerals, min 
eral collecting, micromounts, fossils, and 

@ MAPPED FIELD TRIPS in every issue that are 

detailed with really complete information 
and directions, plus . 

@ JEWELRY PROJECTS with drawings and pic 

SHOT 

and FLAKE GOLD 
From Alaska Placer Mines 

2 Tiny Gold Nuggets $4.00 Postpaid 
Weight of Dozen not less than 30 Grains T 

F your Collectio your Friend Ring 

Adding Distinction to y ewelry 
l Quantities 12 °T 

FRANK H. WASKEY 
Oakville, Washington 

tures that are easy, yet satisfying, to 
make, also . 

® SHOW AND CLUB NEWS that keep you 
abreast of the activities of other rock 
hobbyists all over the country, and it’s 

® PUBLISHED MONTHLY with 12 full issues 

each year, with hundreds of pictures 

drawings ond ads to help and guide you 

to more and more hobby enjoyment 

Over 26,000 gem and mineral hobbyists al 

ready use and enjoy GEMS & MINERALS. You 

can, too 

ONLY $3.00 PER YEAR SAMPLE COPY—25c 

GEMS & MINERALS 
P.O. Box 687H MENTONE, CALIFORNIA 

M. 
sic 

vo 

bi 
In 
fri 

90 



ARE YOU LOOKING FOR A 

BIRTHDAY GIFT??? 

May we suggest that you seriously con- 
sider presenting an annual (or perhaps a 
3-year) subscription to Earth Science to 
your friends and acquaintances as a 1961 
birthday Gift. 
In this way they will be reminded of your 

friendship six times each year, as Earth 
Science enters their homes. Do not forget 
your Public and School Libraries. Place 
Earth Science on their reading tables. 

1 year $2.50 3 years $6.00 

Name 

Street and No 

City Zone State 

Gift card to read: ‘From 

EARTH SCIENCE 
BOX 1357, CHICAGO 90 

BACK ISSUES OF 

EARTH SCIENCE 

WE WILL MAKE OUR OWN 

SELECTION 

Five issues...... se 
{ tpaid) 

Twelve issues.........$2.35 Postpaid 

As long 1 the last first 

EARTH SCIENCE 
BOX 1357, CHICAGO 90 

-_ 

SUPPORT!! 

Earth Science 

Subscribe Today 
91 

Notice to Advertisers 
Our advertisers are respect- 

fully advised that the adver- 
tising deadline for the next 

issue will be April 10th for 

all NEW ADS. Deadline for 

REPEAT ADS and for NEW 
PLATES submitted will be 
April 14th. 

ADVERTISERS INDEX 

Albanese, John S. 74, 89 

Am. Gem & Mineral Suppliers 87 

Black Light Eastern Corp 50 

Chris Rock Shop 89 

Clement Minerals 80 

Earth Science [Back Issues) 91 

Earth Science (Subscriptions) 91 

Gem & Mineral Fair, Saginaw 58 

Gems and Minerals Magazine 90 

Geode Industries 90 

Gilbert Lapidary 89 

Globe Minerals 80 

Heartstone Enterprises 86 

Heise, Edward 87 

House of Enterprise 80 

Jewelgems by Jay O'Day 80 

Kyte, Ken 90 

Lewis, Harry E 52 

Markert & Steele 80 

McDonald, P. J 74 

Midwest Federation 58, 96 

Mineral Equipment Company 95 

Mineral Science Institute 91 

Minerals Unlimited 87 

Office Specialties 77 

Riley Rock Shop 74 

Roberts Rock Shop, Tom 87 

Rocks & Minerals Magazine 86 

Rubey's Rocks 87 

Stewart's Gem Shop (Boise) 89 

Vellor Company 89 

Victor Agate Shop 77 

Ward's Natural Science Estab 74 

Waskey, Frank H 90 

Willems, J. Daniel 74 

York River Mining Co 5 77 

MINERALOGY 
Offers unlimited opportunity for rock collector or Uranium 

prospector. Make it your career or hobby. We train you at 

home. Diploma course. Send for Free Catalog. 

MINERAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE 
Oesk 11 . 158 E£. Ontarie . Chicago 11 



—C LAS 

tate Fight Cents 

or copies for 

When additions 

Intr 

nar 

ADVE 

Minim 

oduct 

equire 

R T I I N 

$2.00, payable N I 

ry words w apy 

im 

d, 

1e ar addres 

each such word r " tw wor | 

Gemstones, Lapidary 

IMPORTED GEM MATERIALS 
r puta , al 

oug (utr lait Au 

kin (pa \ thir 

tol if Ja a Au 

ies, Emerals ils S 

Price list available esale a 
FRANCIS HOOVER, 11526 Bu 
B North Ho Calif 

WYOMING JADE, generou $1.00 
‘ ( Dlack, O e gre a pl 

Vari ( imbling ria 
1.00 er itt r 

) 0 \ igate, isp " 

t Zhe » Me I gat 
gtit ! iti ! 

lorest S100 Y | 

$1.50 to $5.00 Ale l oe 

WITKA’S Hiwa O, We | 
pring W vor 

PREFORMS. Choic ' 
igate 10 for $1.2 Ry 10 sf) 

{ 1.50; Br 0 ray 

10 $3.50. B 10 
fo Ss? OO \ 1 Lie 

s 00. A ‘ ite yn 10 

I ), luding 1 fier ) i t 

HUNTER & SONS, 89 Meck 
H , opringt 1, Ore 

QUARTZ CRYSTAL BAROQUES, heat 
eated, colored pbiue, yreen, r 

ri den, and cieat A bout 100 a 

uund, assorted, $4.50 per pound As 

Ba jue ipate tig eye 

( ib 0) F " ] 24 0 pe 

| ! ( et Baroques, a ed c 

ut loo Y pour $3.75 pe 

| Slab » Ame in agate 

novac te, ase W ods, _ a 8a 

n., $3.50, All above post CHAS 
E. EAGI EF, 410 South 5th Street, Wat 

} | neo 

MATERI WHOLESALE GEM \] 
freight Your choices 10 { |? 

vood, Opalite ] -agate, Bus 

Coidel Onyx, ( iwrordite, J 7 

Chapenite, Vere ntique, Tra r 

(green). S16 0p 1O0 ge. Freight 

ss Ss i) 

MINERALS & MINING 
66, RFD 1, Barstow, Calif 

MORTON 
1423 H 

Dept. | 

92 

DEALERS W 

R. B. BERRY & CO., 5040 
Corby St... O i 4, Nel 

DIAMONDS: Thousand f fine WH 
available \ Z f , ) 

crystals n I pre ( 

k ) fs - ca eacl %s S°O OO = ct LA ( 

PIDABRADE, INC, 2407 Darby Roa 

Havertown, Pa. 

‘TONNYX DIAMOND” gold-« 6 

tari ng pol er ’ ‘ ! S200 \] 

£9 O00 Tie ¢ np $1.50 Bolo 

ithe d $2.50. TONNYX 
POR Gir |’ S Calif 

IMITAT 8x 1 ( HONS ION ABO‘ 

C,oldastor ' 

Hematite-Chr ? ¢ el HONK 

Ac 

Happ re l p ( 

Rose, do el 

HERBER, Bo 8, N.Y 

INDIA IMPORTER: Off itural plu , 

2 OO . : \ } = , 

elect robin’ re hlu yeony 7 vi 

ruc widy Y: \ oc 

turned { delig | DD 

SKINNER, B 1252, St kK, M 
iuke 10, W 

rURQUOISE NUGGETS! 
Blue Sky” cient I 
Camino R 

WILDERNESS ORIGINAL 
» Calif 

0¢ BRINGS YOU our beaut 

SLOO f t ylu \ 

Rubi 
WHITI MOUNTAIN MINERALS 

Ne H 

GOLD NUGGI f tn ‘ (v4 

>in) ©) ] f » © ( 

LESTER LEA, Box 942-1 



LLECTORS RARE JADE SAM SPRING SPECIAI Assortment of 20 
PLER: 10 JADES! G plus o ‘cellent slabbed ma 

+ ' t ne terial, Ne kico and Texas agate, et« 

ountain 1 slue, vy, a $3.00 ppd. Ring eye slabs, $1.10. Free 
the-surf nephrite botryoi ; bonus. STAN’S ROCK SHOP, R. 2, on 

te ind blac ( re t \ Centerville Rd., Carn | 

il catalogu $2.00. WILDER CRYSTALS, MINERALS, semi-precious 
ORIGINALS, Cany , Calit stones; rough. Pocket size whetstones 

Colorful Novaculite for cutting. Also, 
Rock j erry \ Rock Hounds wel 

e. HOUSE OF CRYSTALS ROCK 
SHOP. R. #1, Box 624, Hot Springs, 
Ark. (12 mi. S. on Hwy. 7) 

NESS 

\ 

Minerals, Petrified Wood 

WHOLESALE GEM MATERIAI 
elont ‘ fr 10 nds v l P MEXICAN AGATE: Slabbing Packag: 

U} J agate, Bu : Special #220. 2 lbs. Casa Grande 

role! Onyx, Crawfordite, Jasp 1'2” to 2”, 2 lbs. Persalles 14%” to 2 

Chapenite, Verde antique, Travertine 2 Ibs. Moctezuma 1% to 2”, 4 Ibs 
(green). $16.50 per 100 lb. bag. Freight Sagenite type Lace good size, 2 lbs 

Lid. Sample $5.00 postpaid. MORTON Covamite % to 1% Postpaid any 

MINERALS & MINING, 2142 H here $17.00. B. & H. ROCK SHOP. 

66, RFD 1, Barstow, California. De CG burv, Texas 

AN MINERALS: Wholesale o1 IEXICAN MINERALS: Write: MEXI( 

a SRG 3 ly. Boxed ready for retail trade. Showy 
' 1 offer. W 

" Bu pecimens that move fast In your sho} 

en ;, 50e to $1.00. Dark Amethyst, Azur 

ria ab v te, Malachite, Smithsonite and many 

I ; ‘ Fi UU, r: - ther colorful minerals. Wholesale list 

erent agates, , : cs nly. B. & H. ROCKSHOP, Granbury, 
a lexas., 

I — ed Spe , MEXICAN AGATE: Tumbling Package 
U.S. collects Freight Special #110, 2 Ibs. Amethyst broke re , pe ; i 110, 2 Ik m \ 

: > = wer t . Sta ? Ibs. Psilome ane, 2 lbs Rex 
rh ck ' ¥ ler. Me L FI _ - te, 2 lbs. purple broken Agates, 4 Ibs 

ices shin combs colorful Lace, 2 lbs. Red Moss. Post 
paid $12.00. B. & H. ROCK SHOP, 

MINNESOTA ALGAE, Jasp Pet tel scasmgg Ron 

OUTH TEXAS AGATE from the Rio 
. Jgasper, a OO, ID. | Grande Variegated colors and patter? 
Variety igh, slabs, tumble ( ‘ 

findings. Lapidary Equiy 
Frantom.” Oper 

aretu \ elected for slabbing and 

ibochons 7 ° DSs., $5.00 postpaid: 

om he he 100 Ibs., $35.00 FOB. THE AGATI 
1:00 P.M. HAZETT STAMP SHOI SHOP. 704 W. Kimball. R 

North G t, y City eX 
‘ all, Raymond e 

Bay M - | as 

BARITE ROSES. Choice $1.00 Ama WHOLESALE GEM MATERIAL. Sav: 
ng Sand-Calcite crystals 25¢ u Mir freight. Your choice—10 kinds. Paln 

rae lc plus postage. Choice vood, Opalite, Jasp-agate, Budseye 

roldet Onyx, Crawfordite, Jasper, 

tpa Chapenite, Verde antique, Travertine 
( ‘ } & I green). $16.50 per 100 lb. bag. Freight 

1} ‘ ! uid. Sample $5.00 postpaid. MORTON 
il Dearle nquir MINERALS & MINING, 21423 Hw 

SOUTH BEND ROCK SHOP, 91 Ss 66, RFD 1, Barstow, California. Dept. I 
A St Sout Be ( | 1 

OLD-BEARING BLACK SAND Fossils 
( - « nlet 

y > ) LOYD 

ASTEEL, 842 B \ . l FOSSILS 15 classified $2, 15 Pennsy 
( in $2.50; 15 Permian $2.50; 15 

Ordovician $2.50; 15 Devonian $2 90; 50 

AGATE, per, petrified wood, minera issified $7.50. Mammal teeth, bone 
ecime! Ret Send ints; everything in f s. Ser 

t. GENE ELMENDORI stage. List. PIONEER MUSEUM 

93 



PENNSYLVANIAN AGI FOSSILS SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH. D r 
Excellent preservatior Author, g W « ‘ 7 ou \ 
formation, and location index classif Equipment, Fir gs, Su ‘ 
cation. 100° plu n | t 0 kind Rock} 50. Y 
packed in cellophane bags a postpaid ip ur Free ¢ I tal ca 

$5.00. Penr mprints of plants, ni 1 stamped « elope H 
na =] e nemat te, : ‘ eact litte ent rule ‘ i ‘ eat \ ti i T 

nes in the above 100. GUY QUINN N KEN STEWART’S GEM 
Box 190, Eastland, Tex SHOP, 136 West Sou I pie, 

TRILOBITES (Phacops), $1.00 and up 
‘ossil collection, 9 different specimens : 

mounted on attractive card, each ide Exchange and Miscellaneous 
tified, $1.25. Ten different Brac hiopods, 

$1.5 rastropod and elecy po : 

a met od, 35¢ TRY CARVING each inres different co . io S¢ R rey, ( ‘ | 

DON H. WHITE, B 181, Ottawa siscodeer on a _ 
Lake, Mict pal . evs ph . . 

now Range Ma Pink, R 

FOSSIL MARINE LIF! M ! of Salmon, and Mottled Gra 
years old. Mounted lecorative na b. We yt tage DEL-GLO COM 

hogany base. Interesting, educational, } , . 

$1.00. HOUSE Ol ENTERPRISE, 
P. O. Box 88, Garden City, N. \ LARGEST COLLECTION, §S 

S1 (M) 

MUSEUMS and UNIVERSITIES ee 
chase my Fossils. Why don’t you? Fre ( 

iri P] ene, Mioce I cene | ( ( 

\ Pennsy nial ) ir i ‘ . D urself 

Ordoviciat Br ~~ » fish fossils; apidary st Pay by the |} ROCK 

Sesesrese Bne lnverteorate § sommls. HOUND SPECIAL, 8441E Bolsa Avi 
000 (1) shark teeth esupto6 = Midway City, Calif 

ncenes “OU varietle I ntact ne T¢ 

mus. So become acquaint ent! GET YOUR COPY e Trutl 
ned, a different, 35.00; 50 snark teeth, dies Pat eaten as “ate 

* Oo Bot} otte . $5.00 Add Oe t; te ee a . sighs , . 

nare postage MALICKS, 14 Ply £1 00 is} t gee ; 606 
mouth Road, Baltimore 14, Ma Vial ; Sn Pt van , a 1" 

through Club Secretary. GLEN A 
BURCH, 103804 Prop 1) , NI 
Albuquerque, Ne \ Ml 

S! Trilobites, Cr 
Brac pods, Ga 

t. Send for your free price list. DENS’ 
FOSSILS, 2326 Barton Blvd., Rockford 
| ‘ 

ORDOVICIAN FOSSII 
ds, Cephalopods 

aa BEGINNERS’ ILLUSTRATED CAT 
ALOG. Specializ \ ed mineral, gem, « 

Equipment + ate agg Seen tgs Po 
? eces 

MICROSCOPES Large Stock \ 
1 is pvegir € l 

v ) ‘Dp > 4 
- ries, ‘ MINERAL LORE, 300 

makes, New, and Used Completely Re ) ) ‘ : . ; . ¢ ° Parl Avenue, San Bert ! », Ca 
built. Send 10c, Stam r Coin, f , 

. : : ornia 
sting. Refractive and heavy liquic 

nees, Scientifi 
IN( CLAY CENTER OHTO SOUVENIR 

Specific Gravity y Bala 
Equipment. LAPIDABRADE, 
2407 Darby Road, Hav Pa mUn is. Sf interest to th 

SPECTROSCOPE (result » $20.00 é rn UO 
trument) an ! page { f 

ruct book 220 pag f aquk re ros 55 qual ’ or 

ind minera ana Bot} £7.00 citizens, et Oe postpaid IM NO 

SCIENCO, 875 Arastradero Rd., Pa VOTNY, Clay Center, O 
Alito, Ca 

MUSEUM DIRECTORY Mineral, | 
ULTRAVIOLET LAMPS, 1 y housed sil, Ro xhibit d here t 

1 SLO.HO America’ most con 200 public museun in ITS iT ( 

of lamps, kits, filters, tubes, da with geological exhibits. Order fro 

iccessories. Free literature. RADIANT AMERICAN GEOLOGICAL INSTI 
ULTRA VIOLET PRODUCTS, Can TUTE, 2101 Constitution A ' 
bria Heights 11, N.\ ngton 25, D.C. $0.50 -_ 

94 



NEW LOW PRICES! 

SPECTACULAR FLUORESCENCE 
INCREASED PRODUCTION ON 

BRINGS LOWER PRICES RAYTECH SUPER 

Shortwave 59.50 
{was 64.50) 

Longwave 29.50 
{was 34.50) 

COMPARE! 

* POWER — 10 times as much Ultraviolet as most lamps sold 

® COVERAGE — Alzak reflector and 16 inch filter give wide brilliance 

* ECONOMY — More Ultraviolet per dollar. Compare with any other lamp 

® LIGHTWEIGHT — Only 5'2 Ibs. and balanced 

© CONVENIENCE — Large handle—easily removed for mounting 

LEADING NEW Shorwave LAMP 

* POWERFUL Unexcelled in_ its 

class 

* CONVENIENT — Well placed com- 
fortable handle and starters permit 
one hand operation 

| * LARGE FILTERS — Over 8.4 sq. in. 
filter opening. Largest in its field 

* SOLID CONSTRUCTION — All 
metal. No light leaks. No rattle. No 

RAYTECH DUAL $29.50 esi 
BC-5 Battery adapter with shoulder © COMPACT — Only 5’’x6!2""x176” 

strap, as shown $5.75 © ATTRACTIVE — Handsome, dur- 
Batteries 45-Volt No. 202 per set of able 2 coat baked gray hammer- 
two $7.20 tone finish 

Other Lamps Available — Ask Your Dealer — Send For Catalog E 

SATISFACTION GUARANTEED 

ORDERS: Please include 75c with each order for postpaid delivery in USA 

MINERAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY 
HAMPDEN ROAD, SOMERS, CONN. 

95 



MIDWEST FEDERATION 

21st ANNUAL 

CONVENTION 

Make Your Plans Now to Attend 

SAGINAW COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS 

SAGINAW, MICHIGAN 

JUNE 29, 30, JULY I, 2, 1961 

Host Society to the Midwest 

is the 

TRI-COUNTY ROCKS and MINERALS SOCIETY 
Saginaw, Bay City, and Midland, Michigan 

EVERY MIDWEST CLUB SHOULD BE 

REPRESENTED 

Start Planning Now for 

INDIVIDUAL EXHIBITS JUNIOR EXHIBITS 

COMMERCIAL EXHIBITS SOCIETY ENHIBITS 

SPECIAL DISPLAYS 

See Page 58 For Further Information 




